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AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION

PART I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands)

    December 31, 2025     March 31, 2025  
ASSETS                

Current assets:                
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 141,072    $ 79,494 
Accounts receivable, net     62,581      46,186 
Inventory, net     105,408      71,169 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets     13,181      8,055 
Restricted cash     2,751      1,613 

Total current assets     324,993      206,517 
                 

Property, plant and equipment, net     87,451      38,572 
Intangibles, net     13,852      5,916 
Right-of-use assets     3,655      3,829 
Goodwill     166,373      48,164 
Restricted cash     3,288      4,274 
Deferred tax assets, long-term portion     117,342      1,178 
Equity-method investments     1,561      1,113 
Other assets     1,019      958 

Total assets   $ 719,534    $ 310,521 
                 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY                
                 
Current liabilities:                

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 46,602    $ 32,282 
Lease liability, current portion     1,078      685 
Debt, current portion     1,621      — 
Deferred revenue, current portion     72,659      66,797 

Total current liabilities     121,960      99,764 
                 

Deferred revenue, long-term portion     16,704      9,336 
Lease liability, long-term portion     2,560      2,684 
Deferred tax liabilities, long-term portion     —      1,595 
Debt, long-term portion     6,124      — 
Contingent consideration     34,737      — 
Other liabilities     613      28 

Total liabilities     182,698      113,407 
                 
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 17)                  
                 
Stockholders' equity:                

Common stock, $0.01 par value, 75,000,000 shares authorized; 48,015,636 and 39,887,536 shares issued and
47,612,285 and 39,484,185 shares outstanding at December 31, 2025 and March 31, 2025, respectively     480      399 
Additional paid-in capital     1,475,792      1,259,540 
Treasury stock, at cost, 403,351 at December 31, 2025 and March 31, 2025     (3,765)     (3,765)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)     (4,326)     1,565 
Accumulated deficit     (931,345)     (1,060,625)

Total stockholders' equity     536,836      197,114 
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 719,534    $ 310,521 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
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AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

 

(In thousands, except per share data)
 

    Three Months Ended     Nine Months Ended  
    December 31,     December 31,  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  
Revenues   $ 74,529    $ 61,403    $ 212,749    $ 156,163 
                                 
Cost of revenues     51,677      45,077      144,970      112,000 
                                 
Gross margin     22,852      16,326      67,779      44,163 
                                 
Operating expenses:                                

Research and development     3,543      3,000      11,577      7,932 
Selling, general and administrative     15,440      11,567      43,051      30,990 
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles     510      444      1,184      1,289 
Change in fair value of contingent consideration     —      —      —      6,682 

Total operating expenses     19,493      15,011      55,812      46,893 
                                 
Operating income (loss)     3,359      1,315      11,967      (2,730)
                                 
Interest income, net     1,997      802      5,198      2,901 
Other (expense)/income, net     77      272      57      (214)
Income (loss) before income tax benefit     5,433      2,389      17,222      (43)
                                 
Income tax benefit     (112,373)     (76)     (112,058)     (4,871)
                                 
Net income   $ 117,806    $ 2,465    $ 129,280    $ 4,828 
                                 
Net income per share of common stock                                

Basic   $ 2.68    $ 0.07    $ 3.08    $ 0.13 
Diluted   $ 2.62    $ 0.06    $ 3.01    $ 0.13 

                                 
Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding                                

Basic     43,957      37,661      42,036      36,766 

Diluted     44,939      38,463      42,975      37,457 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 

(In thousands)
 

    Three Months Ended     Nine Months Ended  
    December 31,     December 31,  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  
Net income   $ 117,806    $ 2,465    $ 129,280    $ 4,828 
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:                                

Foreign currency translation gain     5,702      153      5,891      80 
Total other comprehensive gain, net of tax     5,702      153      5,891      80 
Comprehensive income   $ 123,508    $ 2,618    $ 135,171    $ 4,908 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024
 

(In thousands)
 

    Common Stock     Additional            
Accumulated

Other             Total  

   
Number of

Shares     Par Value    
Paid-in
Capital    

Treasury
Stock    

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)    

Accumulated
Deficit    

Stockholders'
Equity  

Balance at March 31, 2025     39,888    $ 399    $ 1,259,540    $ (3,765)   $ 1,565    $ (1,060,625)   $ 197,114 
Issuance of common stock –
restricted shares, net of forfeited
shares     918      9      (9)     —      —      —      — 
Stock-based compensation expense     —      —      4,526      —      —      —      4,526 
Issuance of common stock for
401(k) match     14      1      361      —      —      —      362 
Issuance of common stock - equity
offering, net of offering expenses     4,744      47      124,530      —      —      —      124,577 
Cumulative translation adjustment     —      —      —      —      (187)     —      (187)
Net income     —      —      —      —      —      6,724      6,724 

Balance at June 30, 2025     45,564    $ 456    $ 1,388,948    $ (3,765)   $ 1,378    $ (1,053,901)   $ 333,116 
Exercise of stock options     10      —      66      —      —      —      66 
Issuance of common stock –
restricted shares, net of forfeited
shares     7      —      —      —      —      —      — 
Issuance of common stock – ESPP     3      —      176      —      —      —      176 
Stock-based compensation expense     —      —      3,766      —      —      —      3,766 
Issuance of common stock for
401(k) match     6      —      310      —      —      —      310 
Cumulative translation adjustment     —      —      —      —      (2)     —      (2)
Net income     —      —      —      —      —      4,750      4,750 

Balance at September 30, 2025     45,590    $ 456    $ 1,393,266    $ (3,765)   $ 1,376    $ (1,049,151)   $ 342,182 
Stock-based compensation expense     —      —      3,822      —      —      —      3,822 
Issuance of common stock for
401(k) match     8      —      321      —      —      —      321 
Issuance of common stock -
Comtrafo acquisition, net of offering
expenses     2,417      24      78,383      —      —      —      78,407 
Cumulative translation adjustment     —      —      —      —      (5,702)     —      (5,702)
Net income     —      —      —      —      —      117,806      117,806 

Balance at December 31, 2025     48,015      480    $ 1,475,792    $ (3,765)   $ (4,326)   $ (931,345)   $ 536,836 
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    Common Stock     Additional            
Accumulated

Other             Total  

   
Number of

Shares     Par Value    
Paid-in
Capital    

Treasury
Stock    

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)    

Accumulated
Deficit    

Stockholders'
Equity  

Balance at March 31, 2024     37,343    $ 373    $ 1,212,913    $ (3,639)   $ 1,582    $ (1,066,658)   $ 144,571 
Issuance of common stock –
restricted shares, net of forfeited
shares     44      1      (1)     —      —      —      — 
Stock-based compensation expense     —      —      1,229      —      —      —      1,229 
Issuance of common stock for
401(k) match     12      —      179      —      —      —      179 
Repurchase of treasury stock     —      —      —      (126)     —      —      (126)
Cumulative translation adjustment     —      —      —      —      15      —      15 
Net loss     —      —      —      —      —      (2,524)     (2,524)

Balance at June 30, 2024     37,399    $ 374    $ 1,214,320    $ (3,765)   $ 1,597    $ (1,069,182)   $ 143,344 
Issuance of common stock – ESPP     8      —      157      —      —      —      157 
Issuance of common stock –
restricted shares, net of forfeited
shares     815      8      (8)     —      —      —      — 
Stock-based compensation expense     —      —      843      —      —      —      843 
Issuance of common stock for
401(k) match     7      —      166      —      —      —      166 
Issuance of common stock -
Megatran acquisition, net of offering
expenses     1,298      13      31,189      —      —      —      31,202 
Issuance of common stock to settle
contingent consideration     300      3      6,501      —      —      —      6,504 
Cumulative translation adjustment     —      —      —      —      (88)     —      (88)
Net income     —      —      —      —      —      4,887      4,887 

Balance at September 30, 2024     39,827    $ 398    $ 1,253,168    $ (3,765)   $ 1,509    $ (1,064,295)   $ 187,015 
Issuance of common stock –
restricted shares     30      1      —      —      —      —      1 
Stock-based compensation expense     —      —      2,861      —      —      —      2,861 
Issuance of common stock for
401(k) match     7      —      181      —      —      —      181 
Cumulative translation adjustment     —      —      —      —      153      —      153 
Net income     —      —      —      —      —      2,465      2,465 

Balance at December 31, 2024     39,864    $ 399    $ 1,256,210    $ (3,765)   $ 1,662    $ (1,061,830)   $ 192,676 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

 

(In thousands)
 

    Nine Months Ended December 31,  
    2025     2024  
Cash flows from operating activities:                

Net income   $ 129,280    $ 4,828 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operations:                

Depreciation and amortization     4,184      3,984 
Stock-based compensation expense     12,114      4,933 
Provision for excess and obsolete inventory     2,162      1,186 
Amortization of operating lease right-of-use assets     825      753 
Deferred income taxes     (113,769)     (5,171)
Earnings from equity method investments     (449)     (152)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration     —      6,682 
Other non-cash items     97      (177)

Changes in operating asset and liability accounts:                
Accounts receivable     (12,462)     (1,650)
Inventory     (8,824)     (10,836)
Prepaid expenses and other assets     1,581      (1,658)
Operating leases     (381)     (1,531)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses     5,972      118 
Deferred revenue     (6,469)     20,686 

Net cash provided by operating activities     13,861      21,995 
                 
Cash flows from investing activities:                

Purchases of property, plant and equipment     (3,099)     (1,376)
Cash paid for acquisition, net of cash acquired     (72,096)     (29,577)
Change in other assets     (75)     167 
Cash paid to settle Megatran contingent consideration liability     —      (3,278)

Net cash used in investing activities     (75,270)     (34,064)
                 
Cash flows from financing activities:                

Repurchase of treasury stock     —      (126)
Repayment of debt     (883)     (25)
Employee taxes paid related to net settlement of equity awards     —      (148)
Proceeds from exercise of employee stock options and ESPP     242      157 
Proceeds from public equity offering, net of offering expenses     124,501      — 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities     123,859      (142)
                 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash     (720)     (29)
                 
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash     61,730      (12,240)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period     85,381      92,280 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period   $ 147,111    $ 80,040 
                 
Supplemental schedule of cash flow information:                
Cash paid for income taxes, net of refunds   $ 407    $ 263 
Non-cash investing and financing activities                

Issuance of common stock in connection with the purchase of Megatran   $ —    $ 31,350 
Issuance of common stock in connection with the purchase of Comtrafo   $ 78,407    $ — 
Issuance of common stock to settle contingent consideration   $ —    $ 6,504 
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new lease obligations   $ 647    $ 2,247 
Issuance of common stock to settle 401k match liabilities   $ 993    $ 526 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

 
8



 
 

AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 
 
1. Nature of the Business and Operations
 
Nature of the Business and Operations
 

American Superconductor Corporation (together with its subsidiaries, “AMSC®” or the “Company”) was founded on April  9, 1987. The
Company is a leading system provider of megawatt-scale power resiliency solutions that orchestrate the rhythm and harmony of power on the
grid™  and  protect and expand the capability of the  Navy’s fleet. The Company’s system level products leverage its proprietary “smart materials” and
“smart software and controls” to provide enhanced resiliency and improved performance of megawatt-scale power flow.

 
These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with

United States generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) and the Securities and Exchange Commission’s (“SEC”) instructions to Form 10-Q. All
significant intercompany accounts and transactions are eliminated in consolidation. Investments in entities in which we do not have a controlling interest
are accounted for under the equity method of accounting. The going concern basis of presentation assumes that the Company will continue operations and
will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. Certain information and footnote disclosures
normally included in the condensed consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP have been omitted pursuant to those instructions.
The year-end  balance sheet data was derived from audited financial statements but does not include all disclosures required by GAAP. The unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements, in the opinion of management, reflect all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring adjustments) necessary
for a fair statement of the results for the interim periods ended  December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the financial position at December 31, 2025; however,
these results are not necessarily indicative of results which may be expected for the full year. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements, and
notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the audited condensed consolidated financial statements for the year ended  March 31, 2025, and notes
thereto, included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended  March 31, 2025 filed with the SEC on May 21, 2025.
 

9



 
 
 
2. Acquisition
 
Acquisition of Comtrafo
 

On December 5, 2025  (the "Comtrafo Acquisition Date"),  the Company  entered into a Stock Exchange Agreement (the “Stock Exchange
Agreement”) with the selling stockholders named therein. Pursuant to the terms of the Stock Exchange Agreement and concurrently with entering into such
agreement,  the Company acquired  all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of  Comtrafo Indústria de Transformadores Elétricos S.A.
("Comtrafo") (the "Comtrafo Acquisition"). Comtrafo is a  Brazil-based  manufacturer  of large power and distribution  transformers primarily for utility
customers and also for industrial customers. 

 
The Comtrafo Acquisition has been accounted for under the purchase method of accounting in accordance with ASC 805, Business Combinations.

The Company allocated the purchase price on a preliminary basis using the information available as of December 31, 2025 to the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed at their estimated fair values as of the date of acquisition. Due to the timing of the completion of the acquisition, the purchase price and
related allocation are preliminary and could be revised as a result of adjustments made to the purchase price, and additional information obtained regarding
assets acquired and liabilities assumed and revisions of provisional estimates of fair values, including, but not limited to the completion of independent
appraisals of inventory, customer relationships, backlog, deferred taxes, tangible assets and intangible assets. Changes to the purchase price allocation could
be significant. The purchase price allocation will be finalized within the measurement period of up to one year from the acquisition. The excess of the
purchase price paid by the Company over the estimated fair value of net assets acquired has been recorded as goodwill. 

 
The total purchase price of approximately $202.7 million includes the fair value of the Company's common stock issued at closing, contingent

consideration and cash paid, as follows (in millions):
 

Cash payments $88.3
Issuance of 2,417,142 shares of Company’s common stock 78.5
Contingent consideration 35.9
Total consideration $202.7
 

At the Comtrafo Acquisition Date, in addition to the $88.3 million cash, the Company valued the Company's common stock at $32.47 per share,
which was the closing price on that date. Comtrafo Acquisition costs of $1.2 million were included in SG&A and $0.1 million were included in cost of
revenues for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025. 

 
The following table summarizes the allocation of the purchase price based on the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities

assumed and related deferred income taxes in connection with the Comtrafo Acquisition as of the Comtrafo Acquisition Date (in millions):
 
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 16.2 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets     6.7 
Accounts receivable     4.1 
Inventory     28.4 
Property, plant and equipment     50.3 
Deferred tax asset     4.1 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses     (10.2)
Debt, current and long-term     (8.8)
Deferred revenue     (19.8)
Net tangible assets/(liabilities)     71.0 
         
Backlog     1.8 
Customer relationships     7.7 
Net identifiable intangible assets/(liabilities)     9.5 
         
Goodwill     122.2 
         
Total purchase consideration   $ 202.7 
 

The fair value of the financial assets acquired includes receivables with a fair value of $4.1 million. The gross amount due is $8.5 million, of
which $4.4 million is expected to be uncollectible in order to align with existing AMSC reserve policy.

 
Inventory includes a $1.5 million adjustment to step-up the inventory balance to fair value consistent with the purchase price allocation. The fair

value was determined based on the estimated selling price of the inventory, less the remaining manufacturing and selling cost and a normal profit margin on
those manufacturing and selling efforts. The inventory step-up adjustment increased cost of revenue $0.4 million in the three and nine months ended
December 31, 2025, as the inventory was sold.

 
Backlog of $1.8 million was evaluated using the multi period excess earnings method under the income approach. The contracts do not provide for

any guarantees to source all future requirements from the Company. The amortization method being utilized is economic consumption estimated over a
sixteen-month period with the expense being allocated to cost of revenues. 

 
Customer relationships of $7.7 million relate to customers currently under contract and was based on a multi period excess earnings method under

the income approach. The method of amortization being utilized is the economic consumption over 5 years with the expense being allocated to SG&A. 
 
Goodwill represents the value associated with the acquired workforce and expected synergies related to the business combination of the two

companies. Goodwill resulting from the Comtrafo Acquisition was assigned to the Company's Grid segment. Goodwill recognized in the Comtrafo
Acquisition is not deductible for tax purposes. The $4.1 million of deferred tax asset is primarily related to basis difference of intangibles, inventory and
property, plant, and equipment. 



 
Acquisition of NWL 

 
On August 1, 2024 (the "NWL Acquisition Date"),  the Company entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement (the “Stock Purchase Agreement”)

with the selling stockholders named therein.  Pursuant to the terms of the Stock Purchase Agreement and concurrently with entering into such
agreement,  the Company acquired  all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of Megatran Industries, Inc. ("Megatran") (the "NWL
Acquisition"). Megatran's wholly-owned subsidiary, NWL, Inc. (together with Megatran, "NWL"),  is a U.S.-based global provider of engineered power
conversion solutions for demanding industrial and military applications.

 
The NWL Acquisition has been accounted for under the purchase method of accounting in accordance with ASC 805, Business Combinations.

The Company allocated the purchase price to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at their estimated fair values as of the Acquisition Date. The excess
of the purchase price paid by the Company over the estimated fair value of net assets acquired has been recorded as goodwill.

 
The total purchase price of approximately $61.4 million includes the fair value of shares of the Company’s common stock issued at closing, and

cash paid, as follows (in millions):
 

Cash payments $30.0
Issuance of 1,297,600 shares of Company’s common stock 31.4
Total consideration $61.4

 
At the NWL Acquisition Date, in addition to the $30.0 million cash, the Company valued the Company’s common stock, at $24.16 per share,

which was the closing price on the day prior to the day that the Company completed the NWL Acquisition. NWL Acquisition costs of $1.1 million were
included in selling, general and administrative ("SG&A") for the fiscal year ended  March 31, 2025.

 
The following table summarizes the allocation of the purchase price based on the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities

assumed and related deferred income taxes in connection with the NWL Acquisition as of the NWL Acquisition Date and reflective of measurement period
adjustments (in millions):

 
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 0.4 
Equity-method investments     1.2 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets     1.7 
Accounts receivable     16.1 
Inventory     23.1 
Property, plant, and equipment     28.4 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses     (5.6)
Deferred revenue     (5.0)
Deferred tax liability     (5.6)
Net tangible assets/(liabilities)     54.7 
         
Backlog     0.7 
Customer relationships     1.3 
Net identifiable intangible assets     2.0 
         
Goodwill     4.7 
         
Total purchase consideration   $ 61.4 

 
The fair value of the financial assets acquired includes receivables with a fair value of $16.1 million. The gross amount due is $16.9 million, of

which $0.8 million is expected to be uncollectible.
 
Inventory includes a $0.7 million adjustment to step-up the inventory balance to fair value consistent with the purchase price allocation. The fair

value was determined based on the estimated selling price of the inventory, less the remaining manufacturing and selling cost and a normal profit margin on
those manufacturing and selling efforts. The inventory step-up adjustment increased cost of revenue $0.7 million for the  fiscal year  ended   March 31,
2025 as the inventory was sold.

 
Backlog of $0.7 million was evaluated using the multi period excess earnings method under the income approach. The contracts with customers

do not provide for any guarantees to source all future requirements from the Company. The amortization method being utilized is economic consumption
estimated over an eight-month period with the expense being allocated to cost of revenues.

 
Customer relationships of $1.3 million relates to customers currently under contract and was determined based on a multi period excess earnings

method under the income approach. The method of amortization being utilized is straight line over 10 years, as the results were not materially different
from the economic consumption method, with the expense being allocated to SG&A.
 

Goodwill represents the value associated with the acquired workforce and expected synergies related to the business combination of the two
companies. Goodwill resulting from the NWL Acquisition was assigned to the Company’s Grid business segment.  Goodwill recognized in the NWL
Acquisition is not deductible for tax purposes.
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Unaudited Pro Forma Operating Results

 
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the  three and nine months ended December 31, 2025  and  2024

presented as if the NWL and Comtrafo Acquisitions had occurred on April 1, 2024, is as follows:
 

   

Three Months
Ended

December 31,
2025    

Nine Months
Ended

December 31,
2025    

Three Months
Ended

December 31,
2024    

Nine Months
Ended

December 31,
2024  

Net Revenue   $ 85,882    $ 248,163    $ 70,190    $ 222,273 
Operating income     4,986      19,565      454      4,543 
Net income   $ 119,381    $ 134,171    $ 4,776    $ 12,956 
                                 
Net income per common share                                
Basic   $ 2.61    $ 3.03    $ 0.12    $ 0.33 

Diluted   $ 2.56    $ 2.97    $ 0.11    $ 0.32 

Shares - basic     45,692      44,225      41,376      39,764 

Shares - diluted     46,673      45,163      42,178      40,454 
 
The pro forma amounts include the historical operating results of the Company, NWL, and Comtrafo with appropriate adjustments that give effect

to acquisition related costs, income taxes, intangible amortization resulting from the NWL and Comtrafo Acquisitions and certain conforming accounting
policies of the Company.  The pro forma amounts are not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have occurred if the NWL and
Comtrafo Acquisitions and related transactions had been completed at the beginning of the applicable periods presented. In addition, the pro forma amounts
are not necessarily indicative of operating results in future periods.

 
NWL contributed $14.1 million of revenue and $0.6 million of net loss for the Company for the three months ended December 31, 2025. NWL

contributed $48.3 million of revenue and $3.9 million in net income for the Company for the nine months ended December 31, 2025. Amortization expense
of less than $0.1 million and $0.1 million is  included in the  three and nine months ended December 31, 2025, respectively, as a result of the acquired
intangible assets from the NWL Acquisition.

 
Comtrafo contributed $4.6 million of revenue and $0.9 million in net income for the Company for the three and nine months ended December 31,

2025. Amortization expense of $0.2 million is included in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025, as a result of the acquired intangible assets
from the Comtrafo Acquisition. In addition, $0.4 million for the step-up basis assigned to acquired inventory was charged to cost of revenues in the three
and nine months ended December 31, 2025.
 
3. Revenue Recognition
 

The Company’s revenues in its Grid segment are derived primarily through enabling the transmission and distribution of power, providing
planning services that allow it to identify power grid needs and risks, and developing ship protection systems for the U.S. Navy. The Company’s revenues
in its Wind segment are derived primarily through supplying advanced power electronics and control systems, licensing its highly engineered wind turbine
designs, and providing extensive customer support services to wind turbine manufacturers. The Company records revenue based on a five-step model in
accordance with Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 606. For its customer contracts, the Company identifies the performance obligations,
determines the transaction price, allocates the contract transaction price to the performance obligations, and recognizes the revenue when (or as) control of
goods or services is transferred to the customer. For  the  three and nine months ended December 31, 2025, 86% and 89%, respectively, of revenue was
recognized at the point in time when control transferred to the customer, with the remainder being recognized over time. For the three and nine months
ended December 31, 2024, 87% and 88%, respectively, of revenue was recognized at the point in time when control transferred to the customer, with the
remainder being recognized over time.

 
In the Company's equipment and system product line, each contract with a customer summarizes each product sold to a customer, which typically

represents distinct performance obligations. A contract's transaction price is allocated to each distinct performance obligation using the respective
standalone selling price which is determined primarily using the cost-plus expected margin approach and recognized as revenue when, or as, the
performance obligation is satisfied. The majority of the Company’s product sales transfer control to the customer in line with the contracted delivery terms
and revenue is recorded at the point in time when title and risk transfer to the customer, which is primarily upon delivery, as the Company has determined
that this is the point in time that control transfers to the customer.

 
In the Company's service and technology development product line, there are several different types of transactions  and each begins with a

contract with a customer that summarizes each product sold to a customer, which typically represents distinct performance obligations. The technology
development transactions are primarily for activities that have no alternative use and for which a profit can be expected throughout the life of the contract.
In these cases, the revenue is recognized over time, but in the instances where the profit cannot be assured throughout the entire contract then the revenue is
recognized at a point in time. Each contract's transaction price is allocated to each distinct performance obligation using the respective standalone selling
price which is determined primarily using the cost-plus expected margin approach. The ongoing service transactions are for service contracts that provide
benefit to the customer simultaneously as the Company performs its obligations, and therefore this revenue is recognized ratably over time throughout the
effective period of these contracts. The transaction prices on these contracts are allocated based on an adjusted market approach which is re-assessed
annually for reasonableness. The field service transactions include contracts for delivery of goods and completion of services made at the customer's
requests, which are  not  deemed satisfied until the work has been completed and/or the requested goods have been delivered, so all of this revenue is
recognized at the point in time when the control changes, and at allocated prices based on the adjusted market approach driven by standard price lists. The
royalty transactions are related to certain contract terms on transactions in the Company's equipment and systems product line based on activity as specified
in the contracts. The transaction prices of these agreements are calculated based on an adjusted market approach as specified in the contract. The Company
reports royalty revenue for usage-based royalties when the sales have occurred. In circumstances when collectability is  not  assured and a contract
does not exist under ASC 606, revenue is deferred until a non-refundable payment has been received for substantially all the amount that is due and there
are no further remaining performance obligations.
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The Company's service contracts can include a purchase order from a customer for specific goods in which each item is a distinct performance
obligation satisfied at a point in time at which control of the goods is transferred to the customer.  This transfer occurs based on the contracted delivery
terms or when the requested service work has been completed. The transaction price for these goods is allocated based on the adjusted market approach
considering similar transactions under similar circumstances. Service contracts are also derived from ongoing maintenance contracts and extended service-
type warranty contracts. In these transactions, the Company is contracted to provide an ongoing service over a specified period of time. As the customer is
consuming the benefits as the service is being provided, the revenue is recognized over time ratably.

 
The Company’s policy is not to accept volume discounts, product returns, or rebates and allowances within its contracts. In the event a contract

was approved with any of these terms, it would be evaluated for variable consideration, estimated and recorded as a reduction of revenue in the same period
the related product revenue was recorded.

 
The Company provides assurance-type warranties on all product sales for a term of typically one to three years, and extended service-type

warranties are available for purchase at the customer's option for an additional term ranging up to four additional years. The Company accrues for the
estimated warranty costs for assurance warranties at the time of sale based on historical warranty experience plus any known or expected changes in
warranty exposure. For all extended service-type warranties, the Company recognizes the revenue ratably over time during the effective period of the
services.

 
Infrequently, the Company receives requests from customers to hold product being purchased from us for a valid business purpose. The Company

recognizes revenues for such arrangements provided the transaction meets, at a minimum, the following criteria: the reason for the bill-and-hold
arrangement must be substantive; the product must be identified separately as belonging to the customer; the product currently must be ready for physical
transfer to the customer; the entity cannot have the ability to use the product or to direct it to another customer. Revenue for the  nine months ended
December 31, 2025 included $7.9 million from such held transactions. There were no such transactions for the three months ended December 31, 2025 and
the three and nine months ended  December 31, 2024.

 
The Company records revenue net of sales tax, value added tax, excise tax and other taxes collected concurrent with revenue-producing activities.

The Company has elected to recognize the cost for freight and shipping when control over the products sold passes to customers and revenue is
recognized.  The Company has elected to recognize incremental costs of obtaining a contract as expense when incurred except in contracts where the
amortization period would exceed twelve months. As of  December 31, 2025 and March 31, 2025, the Company's capitalized incremental contract costs
were not material. The Company has elected not to adjust the promised amount of consideration for the effects of a significant financing component if the
period of financing is twelve months or less. The Company has elected to recognize revenue based on the as invoiced practical expedient if there is a right
to consideration from a customer in an amount that corresponds directly with the value of the Company's performance.

 
The Company’s contracts with customers do not typically include extended payment terms and may include milestone billing over the life of the

contract. Payment terms vary by contract type and type of customer and generally range from 30 to 60 days from delivery.  
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The following tables disaggregate the Company’s revenue by product line and by shipment destination (in thousands):
 

   
Three Months Ended December

31, 2025    
Nine Months Ended December

31, 2025  
Product Line:   Grid     Wind     Grid     Wind  
Equipment and systems   $ 56,004    $ 143    $ 156,300    $ 445 
Services and technology development     7,183      11,199      21,316      34,688 
Total   $ 63,187    $ 11,342    $ 177,616    $ 35,133 
                                 
Region:                                
Americas   $ 51,974    $ —    $ 137,394    $ 16 
Asia Pacific     7,253      11,326      29,583      35,022 
EMEA     3,960      16      10,639      95 
Total   $ 63,187    $ 11,342    $ 177,616    $ 35,133 

 

   
Three Months Ended December

31, 2024    
Nine Months Ended December

31, 2024  
Product Line:   Grid     Wind     Grid     Wind  
Equipment and systems   $ 48,979    $ 8,768    $ 123,431    $ 23,357 
Services and technology development     3,327      329      8,147      1,228 
Total   $ 52,306    $ 9,097    $ 131,578    $ 24,585 
                                 
Region:                                
Americas   $ 47,737    $ -    $ 121,696    $ 1 
Asia Pacific     2,293      9,080      4,280      24,562 
EMEA     2,276      17      5,602      22 
Total   $ 52,306    $ 9,097    $ 131,578    $ 24,585 

 
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company’s contract assets and liabilities primarily relate to the timing differences between cash received

from a customer in connection with contractual rights to invoicing and the timing of revenue recognition following completion of performance obligations.
The Company's accounts receivable balance is made up entirely of customer contract related balances. Changes in the Company’s contract assets, which are
included in “Unbilled accounts receivable” and “Deferred program costs” (see Note 8, “Accounts Receivable” and Note 9, “Inventory” for a reconciliation
to the condensed consolidated balance sheets) and "Contract liabilities", which are included in the current portion and long-term portion of "Deferred
revenue" in the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets, are as follows (in thousands):

 

   
Unbilled Accounts

Receivable    
Deferred Program

Costs    
Contract
Liabilities  

Beginning balance as of March 31, 2025   $ 6,376    $ 5,757    $ 76,133 
Increase for balance acquired     —      —      19,783 
Increases for costs incurred to fulfill performance obligations     —      23,174      — 
Increase (decrease) due to customer billings     (15,991)     —      81,667 
Decrease due to cost recognition on completed performance obligations     —      (21,767)     — 
Increase (decrease) due to recognition of revenue based on transfer of control of
performance obligations     22,399      —      (88,591)
Other changes and FX impact     12      (1)     371 
Ending balance as of December 31, 2025   $ 12,796    $ 7,163    $ 89,363 

 

   
Unbilled Accounts

Receivable    
Deferred Program

Costs    
Contract
Liabilities  

Beginning balance as of March 31, 2024   $ 6,150    $ 2,523    $ 57,829 
Increase for balances acquired     —      —      5,049 
Increases for costs incurred to fulfill performance obligations     —      10,876      — 
Increase (decrease) due to customer billings     (7,139)     —      96,400 
Decrease due to cost recognition on completed performance obligations     —      (6,133)     — 
Increase (decrease) due to recognition of revenue based on transfer of control of
performance obligations     6,120      —      (75,410)
Other changes and FX impact     (18)     (11)     (540)
Ending balance as of December 31, 2024   $ 5,113    $ 7,255    $ 83,328 
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The Company’s remaining performance obligations represent the unrecognized revenue value of the Company’s contractual commitments. The
Company’s performance obligations may vary significantly each reporting period based on the timing of major new contractual commitments. As of
December 31, 2025, the Company had outstanding performance obligations on existing contracts under ASC 606 to be recognized in the next twelve
months of approximately $253.5 million. There are also approximately $99.7 million of outstanding performance obligations to be recognized over a period
of thirteen to sixty months. The remaining performance obligations are subject to customer actions and therefore the timing of revenue recognition cannot
be reasonably estimated. 

 
The following table sets forth customers who represented 10% or more of the Company’s total revenues for the three and nine months ended

December 31, 2025, and 2024:
 
      Three Months Ended     Nine Months Ended  
  Reportable   December 31,     December 31,  
  Segment   2025     2024     2025     2024  
Inox Wind Limited Wind     14%    10%    15%    13%
Innomotics LLC Grid     <10%      14%    <10%      <10% 
Fuji Bridex Pte Ltd Grid     <10%      <10%      11%    <10% 

 
 
4. Stock-Based Compensation
 

The Company accounts for its stock-based compensation at fair value. The following table summarizes stock-based compensation expense by
financial statement line item for the three and nine months ended  December 31, 2025, and 2024 (in thousands):
 

   
Three Months Ended

December 31,    
Nine Months Ended December

31,  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  
Cost of revenues   $ 269    $ 211    $ 875    $ 309 
Research and development     504      442      1,703      697 
Selling, general and administrative     3,049      2,208      9,536      3,927 
Total   $ 3,822    $ 2,861    $ 12,114    $ 4,933 

  
The Company issued no  shares and 887,000  shares of restricted stock during the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025,

respectively. The Company issued no shares and 39,445 shares of immediately vested common stock during the three and nine months ended December 31,
2025, respectively. The Company issued 30,000 shares and 872,500 shares of restricted stock during the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024,
respectively. The Company issued no shares and 19,200 shares of immediately vested common stock during the three and nine months ended December 31,
2024, respectively. These restricted stock awards generally vest over 2-3 years. Awards for restricted stock include both time-based and performance-based
awards. For options and restricted stock awards that vest upon the passage of time, expense is being recorded over the vesting period. Performance-based
awards are expensed over the requisite service period based on probability of achievement.

 
The Company granted no stock options and 2,112 stock options during the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025, respectively. The

Company granted no stock options during the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024. The stock options granted during the nine months ended 
December 31, 2025 will vest over 2 years. The estimated fair value of the Company’s stock-based awards, less expected annual forfeitures, is amortized
over the awards’ service period. There were less than $0.1 million of unrecognized compensation costs for unvested stock options as of December 31,
2025. This expense will be recognized over a weighted average period of approximately 1.4 years. The total unrecognized compensation cost for unvested
outstanding restricted stock was $24.9 million as of   December 31, 2025. This expense will be recognized over a weighted-average expense period of
approximately 1.7 years.
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The weighted average assumptions used in the Black Scholes valuation model for stock options granted during the nine months ended  December
31, 2025 are as follows:
 

   

Nine Months
Ended December

31,  
    2025  
Expected volatility     74.01%
Risk-free interest rate     4.19%
Expected life (years)     6.31 
Dividend yield   None 

 
5. Computation of Net Income per Share of Common Stock
 

Basic net income per share (“EPS”) is computed by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the
period. Where applicable, diluted EPS is computed by dividing the net income by the weighted-average number of common shares and dilutive common
equivalent shares outstanding during the period, calculated using the treasury stock method. Common equivalent shares include the effect of restricted
stock, exercise of stock options and warrants and contingently issuable shares. Stock options and warrants that are out-of-the-money with exercise prices
greater than the average market price of the underlying common shares and shares of performance-based restricted stock where the contingency was not
met are excluded from the computation of diluted EPS as the effect of their inclusion would be anti-dilutive. For the three months ended December 31,
2025, 496,105 shares were not included in the calculation of diluted EPS. Of these, 495,834 were shares of performance-based restricted stock where the
contingency was not met and 271 shares relate to outstanding stock options that were considered anti-dilutive. For the nine months ended December 31,
2025, 508,391 shares were not included in the calculation of diluted EPS. Of these, 507,895 were shares of performance-based restricted stock where the
contingency was not met and 496 shares relate to outstanding stock options that were considered anti-dilutive. For the three months ended December 31,
2024, 475,971 shares were not included in the calculation of diluted EPS. Of these, 475,971 were shares of performance-based restricted stock where the
contingency was  not  met.  For  the  nine months ended   December 31, 2024,  471,985  shares were  not  included in the calculation of diluted EPS.  Of
these,  471,768  were shares of performance-based restricted stock where the contingency was  not  met. Of the remaining shares, 217  shares relate  to
outstanding stock awards that were considered anti-dilutive.

 
The following table reconciles the numerators and denominators of the earnings per share calculation for the  three and nine months ended

December 31, 2025, and 2024 (in thousands, except per share data):
 

   
Three Months Ended December

31,    
Nine Months Ended December

31,  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  
Numerator:                                
Net income   $ 117,806    $ 2,465    $ 129,280    $ 4,828 
Denominator:                                
Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding     45,872      39,450      43,980      38,127 
Weighted-average shares subject to repurchase     (1,915)     (1,789)     (1,943)     (1,361)
Shares used in per-share calculation ― basic     43,957      37,661      42,036      36,766 
Shares used in per-share calculation ― diluted     44,939      38,463      42,975      37,457 
Net income per share ― basic   $ 2.68    $ 0.07    $ 3.08    $ 0.13 
Net income per share ― diluted   $ 2.62    $ 0.06    $ 3.01    $ 0.13 
 
 
6. Goodwill and Other Intangibles
 
Goodwill
 

Goodwill represents the difference between the purchase price and the fair value of the identifiable tangible and intangible net assets when
accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. Goodwill is not amortized but reviewed for impairment. The Company's goodwill balance relates
to the Comtrafo Acquisition in fiscal 2025, the NWL Acquisition in fiscal 2024, the acquisition of Neeltran, Inc. in fiscal 2021,  the Northeast Power
Systems, Inc. ("NEPSI")  acquisition in fiscal  2020,  and the acquisition of Infinia Technology Corporation  in fiscal  2017  and is reported in the Grid
business segment. Goodwill is reviewed annually on February 28th and whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of
the goodwill might not be recoverable. Goodwill increased by $122.2 million during the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025, related to the
Comtrafo Acquisition. Changes in the Company’s goodwill are as follows (in thousands):

 
    Goodwill  
March 31, 2025   $ 48,164 
Balance acquired - Comtrafo     122,175 
Currency translation adjustment     (3,967)
December 31, 2025   $ 166,373 
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The Company did not identify any triggers to assess impairment in the three and nine months ended  December 31, 2025 or 2024.
 

Other Intangibles
 

Intangible assets at  December 31, 2025 and  March 31, 2025 consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

    December 31, 2025     March 31, 2025          

   
Gross

Amount    
Accumulated
Amortization   

Net Book
Value    

Gross
Amount    

Accumulated
Amortization   

Net Book
Value    

Estimated
Useful Life  

Backlog     3,095      (1,488)     1,607      1,381      (1,381)     —      2 
Trade name and trademarks     1,800             1,800      1,800      —      1,800    Indefinite  
Customer relationships     18,392      (8,720)     9,671      10,880      (7,901)     2,980      7-10 
Core technology and know-how     5,970      (5,197)     773      5,970      (4,834)     1,136      5-10 
Intangible assets   $ 29,257    $ (15,405)   $ 13,852    $ 20,031    $ (14,116)   $ 5,916        

 
The Company recorded intangible amortization expense related to customer relationship and core technology and know-how of $0.5 million and

$1.2  million in the  three and nine months ended   December 31, 2025, respectively.  The Company recorded intangible amortization expense related
to customer relationship and core technology and know-how of $0.4 million and $1.3 million in the three and nine months ended  December 31, 2024. The
Company recorded intangible amortization expense related to backlog of $0.1 million in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025. The
Company recorded intangible amortization expense related to backlog of $0.3 million and 0.4 million in the three and nine months ended December 31,
2024, respectively.

 
Expected future amortization expense related to intangible assets is as follows (in thousands):
 

Years ending March 31,   Total  
2026 (remaining)     1,175 
2027     2,735 
2028     3,217 
2029     2,255 
2030     1,372 
Thereafter     1,298 
Total   $ 12,052 

 
The Company's intangible assets relate entirely to the Grid business segment operations in the United States and Brazil. The following tables

summarizes the Company’s intangibles by geography (in thousands):
 

   
December 31,

2025     March 31, 2025  
U.S.   $ 4,904    $ 5,916 
Brazil     8,947      — 
Total   $ 13,852    $ 5,916 
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7. Fair Value Measurements
 

A valuation hierarchy for disclosure of the inputs to valuation used to measure fair value has been established. This hierarchy prioritizes the inputs
into three broad levels as follows:

 
Level 1  - Inputs are unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Company has the ability to access at

the measurement date.
     
Level 2  - Inputs include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or

liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, and inputs that
are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means (market corroborated inputs).

     
Level 3  - Unobservable inputs that reflect the Company’s assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. The

Company develops these inputs based on the best information available, including its own data.
 

The Company provides a gross presentation of activity within Level 3 measurement roll-forward and details of transfers in and out of Level 1 and
2 measurements. A change in the hierarchy of an investment from its current level is reflected in the period during which the pricing methodology of such
investment changes. Disclosure of the transfer of securities from Level 1 to Level 2 or Level 3 is made in the event that the related security is significant to
total cash and investments. The Company did not have any transfers of assets and liabilities from Level 1, Level 2 or Level 3 of the fair value measurement
hierarchy during the three or nine months ended December 31, 2025.

 
A financial asset’s or liability’s classification within the hierarchy is determined based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value

measurement.
 

Valuation Techniques
 
Cash Equivalents
 

Cash equivalents consist of highly liquid instruments with maturities of three months or less that are regarded as high quality, low risk investments
and are measured using such inputs as quoted prices, and are classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy. Cash equivalents consist principally
of money market accounts.

 
Short-term Cash Instruments
 

Short-term cash instruments consist of highly liquid instruments with maturities of three months or less that are regarded as high quality, low risk
investments and are measured using such inputs as quoted prices in markets that are not active, and are classified within Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy.
Short-term cash instruments consist principally of certificates of deposits.

 
Contingent Consideration

 
Contingent consideration relates to the earnout payment set forth in the Stock Exchange Agreement governing the acquisition of Comtrafo that

provides the selling stockholders may receive an additional sum of cash upon the achievement of certain specified  earnings before interest, taxes,
depreciation, and amortization ("EBITDA") objectives during the three years following the Comtrafo Acquisition Date. See Note 14, "Contingent
Consideration" for further discussion. The Company relied on a Monte Carlo method to determine the fair value of the contingent consideration on the
closing of the acquisition of Comtrafo and continues to revalue the fair value of the contingent consideration using the same method at each subsequent
balance sheet date until the contingencies are resolved and the cash to be paid is determined, with the change in fair value recorded in the current period
operating loss. For the period ended December 31, 2025, the change in fair value from December 5, 2025 was not considered material and as such no
adjustment was recorded. 
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The following table provides the assets and liabilities carried at fair value on a recurring basis, measured as of  December 31, 2025 and  March 31,
2025 (in thousands):

 

   
Total Carrying

Value    

Quoted Prices
in Active

Markets (Level
1)    

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs (Level 2)   

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs (Level 3) 
December 31, 2025:                                
Assets:                                

Cash equivalents   $ 98,468    $ 98,468    $ —    $ — 
Short-term cash instruments   $ 1,335    $ —    $ 1,335    $ — 

Liabilities:                                
Contingent consideration   $ 34,737    $ —    $ —    $ 34,737 

 

   
Total Carrying

Value    

Quoted Prices
in Active

Markets (Level
1)    

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs (Level 2)   

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs (Level 3) 
March 31, 2025                                
Assets:                                

Cash equivalents   $ 51,230    $ 51,230    $ —    $ — 
Short-term cash instruments   $ 1,404    $ —    $ 1,404    $ — 

 
 

The table below reflects the activity for the Company's contingent consideration derivative liability measured at fair value on a recurring basis (in
thousands): 

 
 

   

Comtrafo
Acquisition
Contingent

Consideration  
Balance at March 31, 2025   $ — 
Issuance of contingent consideration     35,902 
Change in fair value     — 
FX Impact     (1,165)
Balance at December 31, 2025   $ 34,737 
 
 
8. Accounts Receivable

 
Accounts receivable at  December 31, 2025 and  March 31, 2025 consisted of the following (in thousands):

 

   
December 31,

2025     March 31, 2025  
Accounts receivable (billed)   $ 49,785    $ 39,810 
Accounts receivable (unbilled)     12,796      6,376 

Accounts receivable   $ 62,581    $ 46,186 
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9. Inventory
 

Inventory, net of reserves, at  December 31, 2025 and  March 31, 2025 consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   
December 31,

2025     March 31, 2025  
Raw materials   $ 53,480    $ 35,892 
Work-in-process     32,108      19,633 
Finished goods     12,657      9,888 
Deferred program costs     7,163      5,756 
Net inventory   $ 105,408    $ 71,169 
 

The Company recorded inventory write-downs of $0.4 million for the three months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. The Company recorded
inventory write-downs of $2.2 million and $1.2 million for the nine months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. These write-downs were
based on the Company's evaluation of its inventory on hand for excess quantities and obsolescence.

 
Deferred program costs as of  December 31, 2025 and  March 31, 2025 primarily represent costs incurred on programs where the Company needs

to complete performance obligations before the related revenue and costs will be recognized.
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10. Property, Plant and Equipment
 

The cost and accumulated depreciation of property, plant and equipment at   December 31, 2025 and   March 31, 2025 are as follows (in
thousands):
 

   
December 31,

2025     March 31, 2025  
Land   $ 37,059    $ 22,650 
Construction in progress – equipment     938      1,371 
Buildings     29,854      7,528 
Equipment and software     59,443      47,774 
Furniture and fixtures     1,866      1,672 
Leasehold improvements     8,334      7,969 
Property, plant and equipment, gross     137,494      88,964 
Less accumulated depreciation     (50,043)     (50,392)
Property, plant and equipment, net   $ 87,451    $ 38,572 

 
Depreciation expense was $1.0  million  and $0.9  million for the three months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  Depreciation

expense was $2.9  million  and $2.3  million for the  nine months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  The increase in land, building, and
equipment and software relates to the property added as part of the Comtrafo Acquisition.
 
11. Equity-Method Investments
 
Investment in NWL Pacific Inc. Co., LTD
 

The Company has a 50% ownership in NWL Pacific Inc. Co., LTD ("NWL Pacific"). The investment represents the Company's interest in NWL
Pacific. The investment is a joint venture in South Korea established on May 12, 1998.

 
The Company treats the equity investment in the condensed consolidated financial statements under the equity method. Equity method

investments are equity securities in entities the Company does not control but over which it has the ability to exercise significant influence. These
investments are accounted for under the equity method of accounting in accordance with ASC 323, Investments — Equity Method and Joint Ventures.
Equity method investments are measured at cost minus impairment, if any, plus or minus the Company’s share of an investee’s income or loss, less
distributions received. As of  December 31, 2025 the Company did not have material accounts receivable nor accounts payable balances with NWL Pacific.
The Company's investment in NWL Pacific was $1.6 million and $1.1 million as of  December 31, 2025 and March 31, 2025, respectively.

 
The table below presents the summarized financial information for periods presented post-acquisition, as provided to the Company by the investee,

for the unconsolidated company (in thousands):
 

   

Three Months
Ended December

31,    

Nine Months
Ended December

31,  
    2025     2025  
Net revenue   $ 2,317    $ 6,003 
Gross profit     854      2,508 
Income from operation     334      1,089 
Net income   $ 354    $ 1,221 
   
 
12. Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses
 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses at  December 31, 2025 and  March 31, 2025 consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   
December 31,

2025     March 31, 2025  
Accounts payable   $ 16,186    $ 6,733 
Accrued inventories in-transit     1,855      2,111 
Accrued other miscellaneous expenses     5,903      3,600 
Accrued contract loss     -      97 
Advanced deposits     1,630      1,267 
Accrued compensation     12,768      13,418 
Income taxes payable     1,895      305 
Accrued product warranty     4,066      3,033 
Accrued commissions     2,299      1,718 
Total   $ 46,602    $ 32,282 

 
The Company generally provides a one to three year warranty on its products, commencing upon delivery or installation where applicable. A

provision is recorded upon revenue recognition to cost of revenues for estimated warranty expense based on historical experience.
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Product warranty activity was as follows (in thousands):
 

   
Three Months Ended

December 31,    
Nine Months Ended December

31,  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  
Balance at beginning of period   $ 3,333    $ 3,110    $ 3,033    $ 2,363 
Acquired warranty obligations     450      —      450      637 
Provisions for warranties during the period     551      348      1,619      1,122 
Settlements during the period     (268)     (415)     (1,036)     (1,079)
Balance at end of period   $ 4,066    $ 3,043    $ 4,066    $ 3,043 

 
 
13. Income Taxes
 

The Company recorded income tax benefits  of $112.4  million and  $112.1  million for the  three and nine months ended December 31, 2025,
respectively, and income tax benefit of $0.1 million and $4.9 million for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024, respectively.

 
On a quarterly basis, the Company reassesses the valuation allowance on deferred income tax assets, weighing positive and negative evidence to

assess the recoverability of the deferred tax assets. As of December 31, 2025, the Company recorded a $113.1 million non-cash income tax benefit related
to the release of a substantial portion of its valuation allowance against deferred tax assets. This was based on the Company's evaluation of the positive
evidence, including cumulative income position over the three-year period December 31, 2025, revenue growth, current profitability, expectations
regarding future forecasted income, and negative evidence, including uncertainty in economic and political environments from industry competition and
dependence on government contracts. This release of the valuation allowance  resulted in the recognition of a deferred tax asset  and a corresponding
increase to income tax benefit in the current period, the effect of which is an increase in reported net income.

 
On July 4, 2025, the reconciliation bill, commonly referred to as the One Big Beautiful Bill ("OBBB") was signed into law, which includes a

broad range of tax reform provisions that may affect the company's financial results. The OBBB allows an elective deduction for domestic Research and
Development (R&D), a reinstatement of elective 100% first-year bonus depreciation, and a more favorable tax rate on Foreign-derived Deduction Eligible
Income and income from non-U.S. subsidiaries (Net CFC Tested Income), among other provisions. The Company has performed an initial evaluation of the
impact of the OBBB on the Company's effective tax rate and deferred tax assets in 2025 and future periods. Based on this initial evaluation, the Company
believes the tax reform provisions will not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.   We will
continue to assess the implications of the OBBB, and our tax provision may be further impacted as additional guidance from the U.S. Department of the
Treasury is released.

 
Accounting for income taxes requires a two-step approach to recognizing and measuring uncertain tax positions. The first step is to evaluate the

tax position for recognition by determining if, based on the technical merits, it is more likely than not the position will be sustained upon audit, including
resolution of related appeals or litigation processes, if any. The second step is to measure the tax benefit as the largest amount that is more than 50% likely
to be realized upon ultimate settlement. The Company re-evaluates these uncertain tax positions on a quarterly basis. The evaluation is based on factors
including, but not limited to, changes in facts or circumstances, changes in tax law, effectively settled issues under audit and new audit activity. Any
changes in these factors could result in the recognition of a tax benefit or an additional charge to the tax provision. The Company did not identify any
uncertain tax positions in the nine months ended  December 31, 2025 and did not have any gross unrecognized tax benefits as of December 31, 2025.

 
 
14. Contingent Consideration
 
NEPSI Contingent Consideration
 

On October 1, 2020 (the "NEPSI Acquisition Date"), the Company entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement (the "NEPSI Stock Purchase
Agreement") with the selling stockholders named therein. Pursuant to the terms of the NEPSI Stock Purchase Agreement and concurrently with entering
into such agreement, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding (i) shares of capital stock of  NEPSI, and (ii) membership interests of
Northeast Power  Realty, LLC, a New York limited liability company, which holds the real property that serves as NEPSI's headquarters (the "NEPSI
Acquisition").  NEPSI is a  U.S.-based  global provider of medium-voltage metal-enclosed power capacitor banks and harmonic filter banks for use on
electric power systems. NEPSI is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and is operated by its Grid business segment. The purchase price was
$26.0 million in cash and 873,657 restricted shares of common stock of the Company. As part of the transaction, the selling stockholders were entitled
to  receive up to an additional 1,000,000 shares of common stock of the Company upon the achievement of certain specified revenue objectives during
varying periods of up to  four years  following closing of the NEPSI Acquisition. During the year ended March 31, 2024, the Company issued 399,999
shares of common stock and cash in lieu of a fractional share of common stock, related to the achievement of specified revenue objectives in connection
with the NEPSI Acquisition. One specified revenue objective, which would have earned the selling stockholders 300,000  shares of Company common
stock, was not achieved. NEPSI recognized revenues in excess of $120.0 million during the four years after the NEPSI Acquisition Date. As a result, during
the quarter ended September 30, 2024, the Company issued  300,000  shares of common stock of the Company to the selling stockholders,  following
certification of the achievement of the specified earnout revenue objective. As of September 30, 2024, the Company had settled all outstanding contingent
consideration under the NEPSI Stock Purchase Agreement.

 
The Company evaluated the NEPSI Acquisition earnout  payment set forth in the NEPSI  Stock Purchase Agreement, which was  expected to

require settlement in the Company's common stock, and determined the contingent consideration qualified for liability classification and derivative
treatment under ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging. As a result, for the periods in which the Company had outstanding contingent consideration, the fair
value of the contingent consideration was remeasured and the resulting gain or loss was recognized in operating expenses until the share amount was fixed.

 
Following is a summary of the key assumptions used in a Monte Carlo simulation to calculate the fair value of contingent consideration related to

the NEPSI Acquisition:
 

    June 30,     March 31,  
Fiscal Year 2024   2024     2024  



Revenue risk premium     5.50%    5.50%
Revenue volatility     27.5%    24.8%
Stock Price   $ 23.39    $ 13.51 
Payment delay (days)     80      80 
Fair value (millions)   $ 7.0    $ 3.1 

 
NWL Contingent Consideration

 
On  August 1, 2024, the Company entered into the Stock Purchase Agreement with the selling stockholders named therein. Pursuant to the terms

of the Stock Purchase Agreement and concurrently with entering into such agreement, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of
Megatran for aggregate consideration in an amount equal to $61.4 million which consideration amount was subject to various adjustments set forth in the
Stock Purchase Agreement. The value of the contingent consideration to make the sellers whole was determined to be de minimis at the time of the NWL
Acquisition. On September 23, 2024, the Company paid $3.3 million to the selling stockholders, which was calculated based on the agreed upon formula
set forth in the Stock Purchase Agreement. As of September 30, 2024, there were no remaining obligations to the selling stockholders of Megatran.
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Comtrafo Contingent Consideration

 
On December 5, 2025, the Company entered into the Stock Exchange Agreement with the selling stockholders named therein. Pursuant to the

terms of the Stock Exchange Agreement, the Company has agreed to pay the selling stockholders of the Comtrafo Acquisition an additional amount in cash
upon the achievement of specified EBITDA objectives during the three years following the Comtrafo Acquisition Date. The Company evaluated the
Comtrafo Acquisition earnout payment set forth in the Comtrafo Stock Exchange Agreement (See Note 2, "Acquisitions" for further details), which will
require settlement in cash, and determined the contingent consideration qualified for liability classification. As a result, for each period, the fair value of the
contingent consideration will be remeasured, and the resulting gain or loss will be recognized until the cash amount is fixed. 

 
Following is a summary of the key assumptions used in a Monte Carlo simulation to calculate the fair value of contingent consideration related to

he Comtrafo Acquisition: 
 

    December 05,  
Fiscal Year 2025   2025  
EBITDA Risk Premium (continuous)     2.10%
EBITDA Volatility     25.0%
Credit Spread (semiannual)     1.9%
Payment delay (days)     89 
Fair value (millions)   $ 35.9 

 
The Company performed an analysis on the change in fair value through   December 31, 2025 and concluded the impact was immaterial to the

financial statements. The Company recorded no gains or losses from the changes in fair value of the contingent consideration in the three and nine months
ended December 31, 2025. The Company recorded a loss of $6.7 million resulting from the increases in the fair value of the NEPSI and NWL contingent
consideration in the nine months ended December 31, 2024.
 
15. Debt
 

As part of the Comtrafo Acquisition, the Company identified three  debt agreements that Comtrafo had entered into prior to the Comtrafo
Acquisition Date. Based on the current maturity schedules of the respective agreements, the Company recorded current and long-term debt of $1.6 million
and $6.1 million, respectively during the three months ended December 31, 2025.
  
 
16. Leases
 
Operating Leases
 

All significant lease arrangements are recognized at lease commencement. Operating lease right–of-use assets and lease liabilities are recognized
at commencement. The operating lease right-of-use asset includes any lease payments related to initial direct cost and prepayments and excludes any lease
incentives. Lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Company enters into a variety of operating lease agreements
through the normal course of its business, but primarily real estate leases to support its operations. The real estate lease agreements generally provide for
fixed minimum rental payments and the payment of real estate taxes and insurance. Many of these real estate leases have one or more renewal options that
allow the Company, at its discretion, to renew the lease for varying periods up to five years or to terminate the lease. Only renewal options or termination
rights that the Company believed were likely to be exercised were included in the lease calculations.
 

The Company also enters into leases for vehicles, IT equipment and service agreements, and other leases related to its manufacturing operations
that are also included in the right-of-use assets and lease liability accounts if they are for a term of longer than twelve months. However, many of these
leases are either short-term in nature or immaterial. The Company has made the policy election to exclude short-term leases from the condensed
consolidated balance sheets. 
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Supplemental balance sheet information related to leases at  December 31, 2025, and  March 31, 2025 are as follows (in thousands):
 

   
December 31,

2025     March 31, 2025  
Leases:                
Right-of-use assets – Operating   $ 3,655    $ 3,829 
Total right-of-use assets     3,655      3,829 
                 
Lease liabilities – ST Operating   $ 1,078    $ 685 
Lease liabilities – LT Operating     2,560      2,684 
Total lease liabilities   $ 3,638    $ 3,369 
                 
Weighted-average remaining lease term     4.46      4.94 
Weighted-average discount rate     15.51%    14.94%

 
The costs related to the Company's operating leases for the  three and nine months ended December 31, 2025  and  2024, are as follows (in

thousands):
 

   
Three Months

Ended    
Nine Months

Ended  

    December 31, 2025   
December 31,

2025  
Operating Leases:                
Operating lease costs – fixed   $ 425    $ 1,259 
Operating lease costs – variable     45      136 
Short-term lease costs     42      125 
Total lease costs   $ 512    $ 1,520 

 

   
Three Months

Ended    
Nine Months

Ended  

    December 31, 2024   
December 31,

2024  
Operating Leases:                
Operating lease costs – fixed   $ 407    $ 1,052 
Operating lease costs – variable     21      110 
Short-term lease costs     38      116 
Total lease costs   $ 466    $ 1,278 
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The Company’s estimated minimum future lease obligations under the Company's leases are as follows (in thousands): 
 

    Leases  
Year ending March 31,        
2026 (remaining)   $ 305 
2027     1,583 
2028     1,026 
2029     420 
2030     350 
Thereafter     1,242 
Total minimum lease payments     4,926 
Less: interest     (1,288)
Present value of lease liabilities   $ 3,638 

 
 
17. Commitments and Contingencies
 
Legal Contingencies
 

From time to time, the Company is involved in legal and administrative proceedings and claims of various types. The Company records a liability
in its  condensed consolidated financial statements for these matters when a loss is known or considered probable and the amount can be reasonably
estimated. The Company reviews these estimates each accounting period as additional information is known and adjusts the loss provision when
appropriate. If a matter is both probable to result in a liability and the amounts of loss can be reasonably estimated, the Company estimates and discloses
the possible loss or range of loss to the extent necessary to make the condensed consolidated financial statements not misleading. If the loss is not probable
or cannot be reasonably estimated, a liability is not recorded in its condensed consolidated financial statements.
 
Other

 
The Company enters into long-term construction contracts with customers that require the Company to obtain performance bonds. The Company

is required to deposit an amount equivalent to some or all the face amount of the performance bonds into an escrow account until the termination of the
bond. When the performance conditions are met, amounts deposited as collateral for the performance bonds are returned to the Company. In addition, the
Company has various contractual arrangements in which minimum quantities of goods or services have been committed to be purchased on an annual
basis.

 
AMSC Brazil, through Comtrafo, entered into an agreement to purchase additional real estate within the twelve months following the Comtrafo

Acquisition Date for 37,246,459 Brazilian Real upon successful re-zoning classification of such real estate.
 
As of December 31, 2025, the Company had  $3.3 million of restricted cash included in long-term assets and $2.8  million of restricted cash

included in current assets. As of March 31, 2025, the Company had $4.3  million of restricted cash included in long-term assets and $1.6  million of
restricted cash included in current assets. These amounts included in restricted cash primarily represent deposits to secure letters of credit for various
supply contracts and long-term projects or collateral deposits. These deposits are held in interest bearing accounts.
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18. Business Segments
 

The Company reports its financial results in two reportable business segments: Grid and Wind. In accordance with ASC 280, Segment Reporting,
the Company has identified two operating segments. The Company's operating segments reflect the way in which internally-reported financial information
is used to make decisions and allocate resources.

 
Through the Company’s power grid offerings, the Grid business segment enables electric utilities, industrial facilities, and renewable energy

project developers to connect, transmit and distribute smarter, cleaner and better power through its transmission planning services, power electronics, and
superconductor-based systems. The sales process is enabled by transmission planning services that allow it to identify power grid congestion, poor power
quality and other risks, which helps the Company determine how its solutions can improve network performance. These services often lead to sales of grid
interconnection solutions for wind farms and solar power plants, power quality systems, and transmission and distribution cable systems.  The Company
also sells ship protection products to the U.S. Navy through its Grid business segment.

 
Through the Company’s wind power offerings, the Wind business segment enables manufacturers to field highly competitive wind turbines

through its advanced power electronics and control system products, engineered designs, and support services. The Company supplies advanced power
electronics and control systems, licenses its highly engineered wind turbine designs, and provides extensive customer support services to wind turbine
manufacturers. The Company’s design portfolio includes a broad range of drive trains and power ratings of  2  megawatts ("MWs") and higher. The
Company provides a broad range of power electronics and software-based control systems that are highly integrated and designed for optimized
performance, efficiency, and grid compatibility.

 
AMSC’s Chief Executive Officer Daniel McGahn is the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker uses segment

operating income (loss) to allocate resources (including employees, property, and financial or capital resources) for each segment predominantly in the
annual budget and forecasting process. The chief operating decision maker considers budget-to-actual variances on a monthly basis for segment operating
income (loss) when making decisions about allocating capital and personnel to the segments. The chief operating decision maker also uses segment
operating income or loss to assess the performance for each segment by comparing the results and return on assets of each segment with one another and in
the compensation of certain employees.
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The following tables (i) summarize total sales by segment and (ii) reconcile each segment's sales to their respective segment operating income,
including segment operating expenses, for each of the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 (in thousands):

 
    Three Months Ended December 31, 2025     Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025  
    Grid     Wind     Unallocated    Total     Grid     Wind     Unallocated    Total  
Segment operating income:                                                                
Revenues   $ 63,187    $ 11,342    $ -    $ 74,529    $ 177,616    $ 35,133    $ -    $ 212,749 
                                                                 
Less (a)                                                                
Segment other operating
expenses (b)     61,156      10,014      -      71,170      170,152      30,630      -      200,782 
Segment operating income   $ 2,031    $ 1,328    $ -    $ 3,359    $ 7,464    $ 4,503    $ -    $ 11,967 
(a) The significant expense categories and amounts align with the segment-level information that is regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker.
(b) Segment other operating expense includes cost of sales, research and development expense, selling general, and administrative expense, and amortization of acquisition related intangibles.
 
    Three Months Ended December 31, 2024     Nine Months Ended December 31, 2024  
    Grid     Wind     Unallocated    Total     Grid     Wind     Unallocated    Total  
Segment operating income:                                                                
Revenues   $ 52,306    $ 9,097    $ -    $ 61,403    $ 131,578    $ 24,585    $ -    $ 156,163 
                                                                 
Less (a)                                                                
Segment other operating
expenses (b)     52,072      8,016      -      60,088      130,006      22,198      6,689      158,893 
Segment operating income
(loss)   $ 234    $ 1,081    $ -    $ 1,315    $ 1,572    $ 2,387    $ (6,689)   $ (2,730)
(a) The significant expense categories and amounts align with the segment-level information that is regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker.
(b) Segment other operating expense includes cost of sales, research and development expense, selling general, and administrative expense, amortization of acquisition related intangibles, and
gain/loss on contingent consideration.

 
Unallocated corporate expenses consisted of net losses resulting from activity relating to both the NEPSI earnout and the Megatran make whole

payment which resulted in $6.7 million in increases in the fair value of contingent consideration in the nine months ended December 31, 2024.
 
The reconciliation of segment operating income (loss)  to consolidated income (loss) before income taxes for the  three and nine months ended

December 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows (in thousands):
 

   
Three Months Ended

December 31,    
Nine Months Ended December

31, 2025  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  
                                 
Operating income (loss):   $ 3,359    $ 1,315    $ 11,967    $ (2,730)
Interest income, net     1,997      802      5,198    $ 2,901 
Other (expense)/income, net     77      272      57      (214)
Income (loss) before income tax benefit   $ 5,433    $ 2,389    $ 17,222    $ (43)

 
Depreciation and amortization expense by segment for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows (in thousands):
 

   
Three Months Ended

December 31,    
Nine Months Ended December

31, 2025  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  
Grid   $ 1,726    $ 1,567    $ 4,089    $ 3,920 
Wind     63      22      95    $ 64 
Total   $ 1,789    $ 1,589    $ 4,184    $ 3,984 

 
The accounting policies of the business segments are the same as those for the consolidated Company. The Company’s business segments have

been determined in accordance with the Company’s internal management structure, which is organized based on operating activities.  The Company
evaluates performance based upon several factors, of which the primary financial measures are segment revenues and segment operating income (loss). The
disaggregated financial results of the segments reflect allocation of certain functional expense categories consistent with the basis and manner in which
Company management internally disaggregates financial information for the purpose of assisting in making internal operating decisions. In addition,
certain corporate expenses which the Company does not believe are specifically attributable or allocable to either of the two business segments have been
excluded from the segment operating income (loss).

 
Total assets for the two business segments as of  December 31, 2025 and  March 31, 2025, are as follows (in thousands):
 

   
December 31,

2025     March 31, 2025  
Grid   $ 558,431    $ 211,520 
Wind     13,969      13,697 
Corporate assets     147,134      85,304 
Total   $ 719,534    $ 310,521 
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19. Recent Accounting Pronouncements
 

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures. The amendments in
ASU 2023-09 address investor requests for more transparency about income tax information through improvements to income tax disclosures primarily
related to the rate reconciliation and income taxes paid information. Following the release of ASU 2023-09 in December 2023, the  effective date was
annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2024. As of December 31, 2025, the Company is evaluating the impact on its consolidated financial
statements.

 
In March 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-02, Codification Improvements—Amendments to Remove References to the Concepts Statements. The

amendments in ASU 2024-02 contain amendments to the Codification that remove references to various FASB Concepts Statements. Following the release
of ASU 2024-02  in March 2024, the  effective date was annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2024. As of December 31, 2025, the
Company is evaluating the impact on its consolidated financial statements.

 
In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, Income Statement—Reporting Comprehensive Income—Expense Disaggregation Disclosures.

The amendments in ASU 2024-03 address investor requests for more disclosure of disaggregated financial reporting information about expenses presented
in the income statement. Following the release of ASU 2024-03 in November 2024, the effective date will be annual reporting periods beginning after
December 15, 2026. As of December 31, 2025, the Company is evaluating the impact on its consolidated financial statements.

 
 
20. Subsequent Events
 

The Company has performed an evaluation of subsequent events through the time of filing this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q with the SEC and
has determined that there are no such events to report.
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AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 
ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 
This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended (the “Exchange Act”). For this purpose, any statements contained herein that relate to future events or conditions, including without limitation,
the statements in Part II, “Item 1A. Risk Factors” and in Part I under “Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations” and located elsewhere herein regarding industry prospects, our addressable markets, our competitive position, macroeconomic conditions
and their anticipated effect on our business,  the benefits of our acquisitions, financial results and financial condition,  expectations for our products,
capabilities and potential uses of our products, steps taken to enhance liquidity,  or our prospective results of operations or financial position, may be
deemed to be forward-looking statements. Without limiting the foregoing, the words “believes,” “anticipates,” “plans,” “expects,” and similar expressions
are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements represent management’s current expectations and are inherently
uncertain. There are a number of important factors that could materially impact the value of our common stock or cause actual results to differ materially
from those indicated by such forward-looking statements. These important factors include, but are not limited to: We have not been historically profitable,
which may recur in the future. Our operating results may fluctuate significantly from quarter to quarter and may fall below expectations in any particular
fiscal quarter; While we generated positive operating cash flow in fiscal 2024 and the prior year, we have a history of negative operating cash flows, and
we may require additional financing in the future, which may not be available to us; Our technology and products could infringe intellectual property
rights of others, which may require costly litigation and, if we are not successful, could cause us to pay substantial damages and disrupt our
business; Changes in exchange rates could adversely affect our results of operations;  If we fail to maintain proper and effective internal control over
financial reporting, our ability to produce accurate and timely financial statements could be impaired and may lead investors and other users to lose
confidence in our financial data; We may be required to issue performance bonds, which restricts our ability to access any cash used as collateral for the
bonds; We may not realize all of the sales expected from our backlog of orders and contracts; If we fail to implement our business strategy successfully, our
financial performance could be harmed; We rely upon third-party suppliers for the components and subassemblies of many of our Grid and Wind products,
making us vulnerable to supply shortages and price fluctuations, which could harm our business; Our contracts with the U.S. and Canadian governments
are subject to audit, modification or termination by such governments and include certain other provisions in favor of the governments. The continued
funding of such contracts may remain subject to annual legislative appropriation, which, if not approved, could reduce our revenue and lower or eliminate
our profit;  Changes in U.S. government defense spending could negatively impact our financial position, results of operations, liquidity and overall
business; Our business and operations may be materially adversely impacted in the event of a failure or security breach of our or any critical third parties'
IT Systems or Confidential Information; Failure to comply with evolving data privacy and data protection laws and regulations or to otherwise protect
personal data, may adversely impact our business and financial results; Our success is dependent upon attracting and retaining qualified personnel and
our inability to do so could significantly damage our business and prospects; We may acquire additional complementary businesses or technologies, which
may require us to incur substantial costs for which we may never realize the anticipated benefits; A significant portion of our Wind segment revenues are
derived from a single customer. If this customer’s business is negatively affected, it could adversely impact our business; Our success in addressing the
wind energy market is dependent on the manufacturers that license our designs; Many of our revenue opportunities are dependent upon subcontractors and
other business collaborators; Problems with product quality or product performance may cause us to incur warranty expenses and may damage our market
reputation and prevent us from achieving increased sales and market share; Many of our customers outside of the United States may be either directly or
indirectly related to governmental entities, and we could be adversely affected by violations of the United States Foreign Corrupt Practices Act and similar
worldwide anti-bribery laws outside the United States; We have had limited success marketing and selling our superconductor products and system-level
solutions, and our failure to more broadly market and sell our products and solutions could lower our revenue and cash flow; We or third parties on whom
we depend may be adversely affected by natural disasters, including events resulting from climate change, and our business continuity and disaster
recovery plans may not adequately protect us or our value chain from such events; Uncertainty surrounding our prospects and financial condition may
have an adverse effect on our customer and supplier relationships; Pandemics, epidemics, or other public health crises may adversely impact our business,
financial condition and results of operations;  Adverse changes in domestic and global economic conditions could adversely affect our operating
results; Our international operations are subject to risks that we do not face in the United States, which could have an adverse effect on our operating
results;  Our products face competition, which could limit our ability to acquire or retain customers;  We have operations in, and depend on sales in,
emerging markets, including India, and global conditions could negatively affect our operating results or limit our ability to expand our operations outside
of these markets. Changes in India’s political, social, regulatory and economic environment may affect our financial performance; Industry consolidation
could result in more powerful competitors and fewer customers; Our success could depend upon the commercial adoption of the REG system, which is
currently limited, and a widespread commercial market for our REG products may not develop;  Increasing focus and scrutiny on environmental
sustainability and social initiatives could adversely impact our business and financial results; Growth of the wind energy market depends largely on the
availability and size of government subsidies, economic incentives and legislative programs designed to support the growth of wind energy; Lower prices
for other energy sources may reduce the demand for wind energy development, which could have a material adverse effect on our ability to grow our Wind
business; We may be unable to adequately prevent disclosure of trade secrets and other proprietary information; Our patents may not provide meaningful
or long-term protection for our technology, which could result in us losing some or all of our market position; Third parties have or may acquire patents
that cover the materials, processes and technologies we use or may use in the future to manufacture our Amperium products, and our success depends on
our ability to license such patents or other proprietary rights; There are a number of technological challenges that must be successfully addressed before
our superconductor products can gain widespread commercial acceptance, and our inability to address such technological challenges could adversely
affect our ability to acquire customers for our products; Our common stock has experienced, and may continue to experience, market price and volume
fluctuations, which may prevent our stockholders from selling our common stock at a profit and could lead to costly litigation against us that could divert
our management’s attention; Unfavorable results of legal proceedings could have a material adverse effect on our business, operating results and financial
condition; and the other important factors discussed under the caption "Risk Factors" in Part 1. Item 1A of our Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March
31, 2025, and our other reports filed with the SEC. These important factors, among others, could cause actual results to differ materially from those
indicated by forward-looking statements made herein and presented elsewhere by management from time to time. Any such forward-looking statements
represent management's estimates as of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. While we may elect to update such forward-looking statements at
some point in the future, we disclaim any obligation to do so, even if subsequent events cause our views to change. These forward-looking statements
should not be relied upon as representing our views as of any date subsequent to the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.   
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American Superconductor®, Amperium®, AMSC®, D-VAR®,  PowerModule™, D-VAR VVO®, PQ-IVR®, SeaTitan®, Gridtec™ Solutions,
Windtec™ Solutions, Smarter, Cleaner...Better Energy™, orchestrate the rhythm and harmony of power on the grid™, actiVAR®, armorVAR™, NEPSI™
and Neeltran™, NWL™ and SafetyLOCK™ are trademarks or registered trademarks of American Superconductor Corporation or our subsidiaries. We
reserve all of our rights with respect to our trademarks or registered trademarks regardless of whether they are so designated in this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q by an ® or ™ symbol. All other brand names, product names, trademarks or service marks appearing in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are
the property of their respective holders.

 
Executive Overview
 

We are a leading system provider of megawatt-scale power resiliency solutions that orchestrate the rhythm and harmony of power on the grid™,
and protect and expand the capability of our Navy's fleet. Our solutions enhance the performance of the power grid, protect our Navy’s fleet, and lower the
cost of wind power.  In the power grid market, we enable electric utilities, industrial facilities, and renewable energy project developers to connect, transmit
and distribute smarter, cleaner and better power through our transmission planning services and power electronics and superconductor-based systems. In
the wind power market, we enable manufacturers to field highly competitive wind turbines through our advanced power electronics and control system
products, engineering, and support services. Our power grid and wind products and services provide exceptional reliability, security, efficiency and
affordability to our customers.

 
Our power system solutions help to improve energy efficiency, alleviate power grid capacity constraints, improve system resiliency, and increase

the adoption of renewable energy generation. Demand for our solutions is driven by the growing needs for modernized smart grids that improve power
reliability, security and quality, the U.S. Navy's effort to upgrade onboard power systems to support fleet electrification, and the needs for increased
renewable sources of electricity, such as wind and solar energy. Concerns about these factors have led to increased spending by corporations and the
military, as well as supportive government regulations and initiatives on local, state, and national levels, including renewable portfolio standards, tax
incentives and international treaties.

 
We manufacture products using two proprietary core technologies: PowerModule™ programmable power electronic converters and our

Amperium® high temperature superconductor ("HTS") wires. These technologies and our system-level solutions are protected by a robust intellectual
property portfolio consisting of patents and patent applications worldwide and rights through exclusive and non-exclusive licenses.

 
We operate our business under two market-facing business segments: Grid and Wind. We believe this market-centric structure enables us to more

effectively anticipate and meet the needs of power generation project developers, the Navy's ship protection systems, electric utilities and wind turbine
manufacturers.

 
  • Grid. Through our Gridtec™ Solutions, our Grid business segment enables electric utilities, industrial facilities, and renewable energy project

developers to connect, transmit and distribute power with exceptional efficiency, reliability, security and affordability. We provide transmission
planning services that allow us to identify power grid congestion, poor power quality, and other risks, which help us determine how our solutions
can improve network performance. These services often lead to sales of our grid interconnection solutions for wind farms and solar power
plants, power quality systems and transmission and distribution cable systems.  We also sell ship protection products to the U.S. Navy through
our Grid business segment.

 
  • Wind.  Through our Windtec™ Solutions, our Wind business segment enables manufacturers to field wind turbines with exceptional power

output, reliability and affordability. We supply advanced power electronics and control systems, license our highly engineered wind turbine
designs, and provide extensive customer support services to wind turbine manufacturers. Our design portfolio includes a broad range of
drivetrains and power ratings of 2 megawatts ("MWs") and higher. We provide a broad range of power electronics and software-based control
systems that are highly integrated and designed for optimized performance, efficiency, and grid compatibility.

 
Our fiscal year begins on April 1 and ends on March 31. When we refer to a particular fiscal year, we are referring to the fiscal year that began on

April 1 of that same year. For example, fiscal 2025 refers to the fiscal year that began on April 1, 2025. Other fiscal years follow similarly.
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Changes in macroeconomic conditions arising from various reasons, such as the ongoing war  between Russia and Ukraine, tariffs, trade
restrictions and resulting trade conflicts, labor force availability, sourcing, material delays and global supply chain disruptions, could have a material
adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

 
On December 5, 2025 (the "Comtrafo Acquisition Date"), we entered into a Stock Exchange Agreement (the "Stock Exchange Agreement") with

the selling stockholders named therein (the "Stockholders"). Pursuant to the terms of the Stock Exchange Agreement, Mardin Participações Ltda., an entity
incorporated in Brazil (“AMSC Brazil”) and our wholly-owned subsidiary, directly or indirectly, purchased all of the issued and outstanding shares
of Comtrafo Indústria de Transformadores Elétricos S.A. ("Comtrafo") (collectively, the "Comtrafo Acquisition") for (a) (i) 300,000,000 Brazilian Real in
cash; and (b) 2,417,142 restricted shares of our common stock, $0.01 par value per share (the "AMSC Shares") that were paid and issued, respectively, at
closing. In addition, pursuant to certain additional real property agreements, AMSC Brazil through Comtrafo purchased certain real estate assets and
transportation assets of Comtrafo for 155,564,538 Brazilian Real and 13,376,676 Brazilian Real, respectively, in cash. Additionally, AMSC Brazil has
agreed to pay the Stockholders up to an additional 382,500,000 Brazilian Real in cash (the "Earnout") upon the achievement of specified earnings before
interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization ("EBITDA") objectives during the three years following the closing. Comtrafo is a Brazil-based manufacturer
of large power and distribution transformers primarily for utility customers and also for industrial customers. 

 
On August 1, 2024, we entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement (the “Stock Purchase Agreement”) with the selling stockholders named

therein. Pursuant to the terms of the Stock Purchase Agreement and concurrently with entering into such agreement, we acquired all of the issued and
outstanding shares of Megatran, Industries, Inc. ("Megatran"), for aggregate consideration in an amount equal to $61.4 million, as may be adjusted pursuant
to the Stock Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase Price”), including a cash payment after closing of $5.0 million, as adjusted pursuant to Sections 5.6(c),
(d), and (f) of the Stock Purchase Agreement (the “Additional Cash Purchase Price”). At closing, we paid to Megatran's selling stockholders $25.0 million
in cash on hand, and 1,297,600 restricted shares of our common stock. On September 23, 2024, we paid the Additional Cash Purchase Price to the selling
stockholders, which was calculated based on the agreed upon formula set forth in the Stock Purchase Agreement, in the amount of $8.3 million which
includes the Additional Cash Purchase Price and the make whole payment.  Megatran's wholly-owned subsidiary, NWL, Inc. (together with Megatran,
"NWL"), is a U.S.-based global provider of engineered power conversion solutions for demanding industrial and military applications.  As a result of this
transaction, Megatran became a wholly-owned subsidiary and is operated by our Grid business segment. We refer to this transaction as the "acquisition of
NWL". 

 
In June  2025, we completed an offering of 4,743,750  shares of our common stock at a public offering price of $28.00  per share under our

Registration Statement on Form S-3. We received aggregate net proceeds of approximately $124.6  million after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and offering expenses.

 
Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
 

The preparation of the unaudited  condensed consolidated financial statements requires that we make estimates and judgments that affect the
reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. We base our estimates on historical
experience and various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making
judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ under different
assumptions or conditions.

 
Results of Operations
 
Three and nine months ended December 31, 2025, compared to the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024
 
Revenues
 

Total revenues increased 21% to $74.5 million for the three months ended December 31, 2025 and total revenues increased 36% to $212.7 million
for the nine months ended December 31, 2025 compared to $61.4 million and $156.2 for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024, respectively.
Our revenues are summarized as follows (in thousands):

 

   
Three Months Ended December

31,    
Nine Months Ended December

31,  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  
Revenues:                                
Grid   $ 63,187    $ 52,306    $ 177,616    $ 131,578 
Wind     11,342      9,097      35,133      24,585 
Total   $ 74,529    $ 61,403    $ 212,749    $ 156,163 

 
Our Grid business segment accounted for  85%  and  83% of total revenues for both the  three and nine months ended December 31, 2025,

respectively,  compared to  85%  and  84% for the  three and nine months ended December 31, 2024, respectively. Our Grid business segment revenues
increased 21% to $63.2 million in the three months ended December 31, 2025, from $52.3 million in the three months ended December 31, 2024. Our Grid
business segment revenues increased 35% to $177.6 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2025, from $131.6 million in the nine months ended
December 31, 2024. The increase in the Grid business segment revenues in the three months ended December 31, 2025, compared to the three months
ended December 31, 2024, was driven by increased shipments of new energy power systems and additional ship protection systems revenues than in the
prior year period along with the addition of Comtrafo revenues. The increase in the Grid business segment revenues in the nine months ended December
31, 2025, compared to the nine months ended December 31, 2024, was driven by the acquisitions of NWL and Comtrafo, increased shipments of new
energy power systems, and additional ship protection systems revenues compared to the prior year periods.
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Our Wind business segment accounted for 15% and 17% of total revenues for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025, respectively,
compared to 15%  and  16% for  the  three and nine months ended December 31, 2024, respectively. Revenues in the Wind business segment increased
25% to $11.3 million in the three months ended December 31, 2025, from $9.1 million in the three months ended December 31, 2024. Revenues in the
Wind business segment increased 43%  to $35.1  million in the  nine months ended December 31, 2025, from $24.6  million in the  nine months ended
December 31, 2024. The increase during the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025, compared to the three and nine months ended December 31,
2024, was driven by additional shipments of electrical control systems ("ECS"). 

 
Cost of Revenues and Gross Margin
 

Cost of revenues increased by 15%  to $51.7 million for the three months ended December 31, 2025, compared to $45.1  million for the three
months ended December 31, 2024. Cost of revenues increased by 29%  to $145.0 million for the nine months ended December 31, 2025, compared to
$112.0 million for the nine months ended December 31, 2024. Gross margin was 31% and 32% for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025,
respectively, compared to 27% and 28% for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024, respectively. Cost of revenues includes total amortization
expense of $0.1 million in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025 as a result of Comtrafo acquired backlog intangible assets. In addition, a
charge of $0.4 million related to a fair value adjustment for the step-up basis assigned to acquired inventory to properly reflect the fair value in purchase
accounting was charged to cost of revenues in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025, when the inventory was sold. The increase in gross
margin in the  three and nine months ended December 31, 2025 was due to higher revenues, a favorable product mix and favorable impacts across the
business due to pricing increases across product lines. 

 
Operating Expenses
 
Research and development
 

Research and development ("R&D") expenses increased 18% in the three months ended December 31, 2025, to $3.5 million from $3.0 million in
the three  months ended December 31, 2024.  R&D expenses increased  46%  in the  nine months ended  December 31, 2025, to  $11.6  million  from
$7.9 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2024. The increase in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025 was driven primarily by
higher overall compensation expense and additional stock-based compensation expense. 

 
Selling, general, and administrative
 

Selling, general and administrative ("SG&A") expenses increased 33% in the three months ended December 31, 2025, to $15.4 million from $11.6
million  in the three  ended  December 31, 2024. SG&A expenses increased 39%  in the  nine  months ended December 31, 2025,  to $43.1  million from
$31.0 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2024. The increase in SG&A expense in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025 was
driven primarily by higher overall compensation expense, additional stock-based compensation expense, and acquisition costs related to the acquisition of
Comtrafo. 
 
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles
 

We recorded amortization expense related to our core technology and know-how and  customer relationships of $0.5 million in the
three months ended December 31, 2025, and $0.4 million in the three months ended December 31, 2024. We recorded amortization expense related to our
core technology and know-how and  customer relationships of $1.2  million in the nine  months  ended  December 31, 2025,  and $1.3  million in
the nine months ended December 31, 2024. The increase in amortization expense in the three months ended December 31, 2025, was a result of additional
amortization related to the Comtrafo acquisition, as well as ongoing activity from NEPSI and Neeltran which are using the economic consumption method
as the basis to amortize the acquired customer relationships intangible assets. The decrease in amortization expense in the nine months ended December 31,
2025, was a result of additional amortization expense related to the Comtrafo acquisition using the economic consumption method as the basis to amortize
the acquired customer relationships intangible assets offset by similar ongoing activity from NEPSI and Neeltran, Inc. 
 
Change in fair value of contingent consideration

 
The change in fair value of our contingent consideration for the earnout payment on the acquisition of NEPSI resulted in a loss of $3.4 million

resulting from an increase in fair value in the nine months ended December 31, 2024. During the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024, we
issued 300,000 shares of common stock of the Company to the selling stockholders following certification of the achievement of specified earnout revenue
objectives. There was no activity in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025 as the contingent consideration for NEPSI and NWL was settled
during the prior fiscal year. The change in fair value of the Comtrafo contingent consideration was deemed immaterial to the financial statements from the
Comtrafo Acquisition Date.  
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Operating income (loss)
 

Our operating income (loss) is summarized as follows (in thousands):
 

   
Three Months Ended December

31,    
Nine Months Ended December

31,  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  
Operating income (loss):                                
Grid   $ 2,031    $ 234    $ 7,464    $ 1,572 
Wind     1,328      1,081      4,503      2,387 
Unallocated corporate expenses     —      —      —      (6,689)
Total   $ 3,359    $ 1,315    $ 11,967    $ (2,730)

 
Our Grid business segment generated operating income of $2.0 million and $7.5 million in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025,

respectively, compared to an operating income of $0.2 million and $1.6 million in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024, respectively. The
increase  in the Grid business segment operating income  in the  three and nine months ended December 31, 2025 was due to higher revenues and gross
margins.

 
Our Wind business segment generated operating income of $1.3 million and $4.5 million in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025,

respectively, compared to operating income of $1.1 million and $2.4 million in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024, respectively. The
increase in the Wind business segment operating income in the  three and nine months ended December 31, 2025 was due to higher revenues and gross
margins from increased sales of ECS units.

 
Unallocated corporate expenses included a net loss on contingent consideration of $6.7 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2024.
 

Interest income, net
 

Interest income, net, was $2.0 million and $5.2 million in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025, respectively, compared to $0.8
million and $2.9 million in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024, respectively. The increase in interest income, net, in the three and nine
months ended December 31, 2025 was due to higher cash balances primarily generated from the public offering completed in June 2025. 
 
Other income (expense), net 
 

Other expense, net, was $0.1  million and both in  the  three and nine months ended December 31, 2025, compared to other income, net of
$0.3 million and other expense, net of $0.2 million in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024, respectively. The increase in other expense, net,
during the three months ended December 31, 2025, compared to the three months ended December 31, 2024 was driven by unfavorable fluctuations in
foreign currencies. The decrease in other expense, net, during the nine months ended December 31, 2025,  compared to the nine months ended December
31, 2024 was driven by favorable fluctuations in foreign currencies.

 
 Income Taxes
 

Income tax benefit was $112.3 million and $112.1 million in  the  three and nine months ended December 31, 2025, respectively, compared to
income tax benefit of $0.1 million and $4.9 million in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024, respectively. The increase in our income tax
benefit was primarily due to a $113.1 million non-cash tax benefit from the release of the majority of our valuation allowance against deferred tax assets. 
 

32



 
 
Net income
 

Net income was $117.8 million and $129.3 million in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025, respectively, compared to $2.5 million
and $4.8 million in the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024, respectively. The increase in net income for the three and nine months ended
December 31, 2025 was driven primarily by the release of the valuation allowance and increased revenues and gross margins.

 
Non-GAAP Financial Measure - Non-GAAP Net Income
 

Generally, a non-GAAP financial measure is a numerical measure of a company’s performance, financial position or cash flow that either excludes
or includes amounts that are not normally excluded or included in the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with
GAAP. The non-GAAP measures included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, however, should be considered in addition to, and not as a substitute for
or superior to the comparable measures prepared in accordance with GAAP.

 
We define non-GAAP net income  as net income  before stock-based compensation, acquisition costs, amortization of acquisition-related

intangibles, change in fair value of contingent consideration, and other non-cash or unusual charges. We believe non-GAAP net income assists management
and investors in comparing our performance across reporting periods on a consistent basis by excluding these non-cash charges and other items that we do
not believe are indicative of our core operating performance. In addition, we use non-GAAP net income as a factor to evaluate the effectiveness of our
business strategies. A reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP net income is set forth in the table below (in thousands, except per share data):

 

   
Three Months Ended

December 31,    
Nine Months Ended December

31,  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  
Net income   $ 117,806    $ 2,465    $ 129,280    $ 4,828 
Stock-based compensation     3,822      2,861      12,114      4,933 
Acquisition costs     1,286      15      1,285      1,095 
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles     618      706      1,292      1,727 
Change in fair value of contingent consideration     —      —      —      6,682 
Non-GAAP net income   $ 123,532    $ 6,047    $ 143,971    $ 19,265 
                                 
Non-GAAP net income per share - basic   $ 2.81    $ 0.16    $ 3.42    $ 0.52 

Non-GAAP net income per share - diluted   $ 2.75    $ 0.16    $ 3.35    $ 0.51 

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic     43,957      37,661      42,036      36,766 

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted     44,939      38,463      42,975      37,457 
 

We generated non-GAAP net income of $123.5 million and $144.0 million, or $2.81 and $3.42 per share, for the three and nine months ended
December 31, 2025, respectively, compared to a non-GAAP net income of $6.0 million and $19.3 million, or $0.16 and $0.52 per share, for the three and
nine months ended December 31, 2024, respectively. For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025, the increase in non-GAAP net income was a
result of the release of the valuation allowance and higher revenues and gross margins.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources
 

The Company’s primary sources of liquidity are internally generated cash provided by operating activities, our cash and cash equivalents on hand,
along with access to capital markets, including through our currently effective Registration Statements on Form S-3. We believe  that these sources of
liquidity are sufficient to meet both our short-term and reasonably foreseeable long-term requirements and obligations. As of December 31, 2025, we had
cash and cash equivalents of $141.1 million. 

 
Our cash requirements depend on numerous factors, including the successful completion of our product development activities, our ability to

commercialize our Resilient Electric Grid  and ship protection system solutions, the rate of customer and market adoption of our products, collecting
receivables according to established terms, the continued availability of U.S. government funding during the product development phase of our
superconductor-based products and whether Inox is successful in executing on Solar Energy Corporation of India Limited orders or in obtaining additional
orders under the new central and state auction regime. We continue to closely monitor our expenses and, if required, may reduce our operating and capital
spending to enhance liquidity.
 

 On June 10, 2025, we completed an offering of 4,125,000 shares of our common stock at a public offering price of $28.00 per share under our
Registration Statement on Form S-3. We received net proceeds of approximately $108.2 million after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions
and offering expenses. The offering included an option to purchase an additional 618,750 shares over the initial offering of 4,125,000 shares at the public
offering price, less underwriting discounts and commission. This option was fully exercised on June 16, 2025 resulting in an additional $16.3 million in net
proceeds, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses payable by the Company, for total net proceeds of approximately
$124.6 million. The offering closed on June 16, 2025.
 

As of December 31, 2025, we had cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash of $147.1 million, compared to $85.4 million as of March 31, 2025,
an increase of $61.7 million. As of December 31, 2025, we had $22.8 million in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash in foreign bank accounts. Our
cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash are summarized as follows (in thousands):

 
    December 31, 2025    March 31, 2025  
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 141,072    $ 79,494 
Restricted cash     6,039      4,274 
Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash   $ 147,111    $ 83,768 

 
For the nine months ended December 31, 2025, net cash provided by operating activities was $13.9 million, compared to $22.0 million for the

nine months ended December 31, 2024. The decrease in cash flows provided by operating activities in the nine months ended December 31, 2025 was due
primarily to changes in deferred revenue, offset by change in accounts payable and accrued expenses, accounts receivable, deferred income taxes, and
stock-based compensation expense.

 
For the nine months ended December 31, 2025, net cash used in investing activities was $75.3 million, compared to $34.1 million for the nine

months ended December 31, 2024. The increase in net cash used in investing activities was primarily due to cash paid for the Comtrafo acquisition in the
current year.

 
For the nine months ended December 31, 2025, net cash provided by financing activities was $123.9 million compared to cash used in financing

activities of $0.1 million for the nine months ended December 31, 2024. The increase in net cash provided by financing activities was due primarily to the
equity raise in June 2025.

 
As of December 31, 2025, we had $3.3 million of restricted cash included in long-term assets and $2.8 million of restricted cash included in

current assets.  At March 31, 2025, we had $4.3  million of restricted cash included in long-term assets and $1.6  million of restricted cash in
current  assets. These amounts included in restricted cash primarily represent collateral deposits to secure surety bonds and letters of credit for various
customer contracts. These deposits are held in interest bearing accounts.

 
We are a party to many contractual obligations involving commitments to make payments to third parties. These obligations impact our short-term

and long-term liquidity and capital resource needs. Certain contractual obligations are reflected on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2025, while others are considered future commitments. We have various contractual arrangements, under which we have committed to
purchase certain minimum quantities of goods or services on an annual basis. For information regarding our other contractual obligations, refer to Note 3,
"Revenue Recognition,"  Note 14, "Contingent Consideration,"  Note 16, "Leases" and Note 17, "Commitments and Contingencies" to our condensed
consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Other than the contingent consideration owed to the former
Comtrafo stockholders there have been no material changes to our contractual obligations from those disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended March 31, 2025.
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We believe we have sufficient available liquidity to fund our operations and capital expenditures for at least the next twelve months and into the
future. We  raised $124.6  million, net of offering expenses, through an equity raise in June 2025, of which $88.3 million was used for the Comtrafo
Acquisition. In addition, we may seek to raise additional capital, which could be in the form of loans, convertible debt or equity, to fund our operating
requirements and capital expenditures. There can be no assurance that we will be able to raise additional capital on favorable terms or at all or execute on
any other means of improving our liquidity as described above.   Additionally, the impact of  global sources of instability, including the ongoing
war between Russia and Ukraine,  tariffs, trade restrictions and resulting trade conflicts, instability of financial institutions and political instability in the
United States, on the global financial markets may reduce our ability to raise additional capital, if necessary, which could negatively impact our liquidity.

 
Legal Proceedings
 

From time to time, we are involved in legal and administrative proceedings and claims of various types. We record a liability in our condensed
consolidated financial statements for these matters when a loss is known or considered probable and the amount can be reasonably estimated. We review
these estimates each accounting period as additional information is known and adjust the loss provision when appropriate. If a matter is both probable to
result in liability and the amounts of loss can be reasonably estimated, we estimate and disclose the possible loss or range of loss to the extent necessary to
make the  condensed consolidated financial statements not misleading. If the loss is not probable or cannot be reasonably estimated, a liability is not
recorded in our condensed consolidated financial statements.
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements

 
In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, 
Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures. The amendments in

ASU 2023-09 address investor requests for more transparency about income tax information through improvements to income tax disclosures primarily
related to the rate reconciliation and income taxes paid information. Following the release of ASU 2023-09 in December 2023, the effective date was
annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2024. As of
December 31, 2025, we are evaluating the impact on our consolidated financial
statements.
 

In March 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-02, Codification Improvements—Amendments to Remove References to the Concepts Statements. The
amendments in ASU 2024-02 contain amendments to the Codification that remove references to various FASB Concepts Statements. Following the release
of ASU 2024-02 in March 2024, the effective date was annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2024. As of December 31, 2025, we are
evaluating the impact on our consolidated financial statements.
 

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, Income Statement—Reporting Comprehensive Income—Expense Disaggregation Disclosures.
The amendments in ASU 2024-03 address investor requests for more disclosure of disaggregated financial reporting information about expenses presented
in the income statement. Following the release of ASU 2024-03  in November 2024, the effective date will be annual reporting periods beginning after
December 15, 2026. As of December 31, 2025, we are evaluating the impact on our consolidated financial statements.

 
We do not believe that, outside of those disclosed here, there are any other recently issued accounting pronouncements that will have a material

impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

 
We face exposure to financial market risks, including adverse movements in foreign currency exchange rates and changes in interest rates. These

exposures may change over time as our business practices evolve and could have a material adverse impact on our financial results.
 

Cash and cash equivalents
 
Our exposure to market risk through financial instruments, such as short-term cash instruments with maturities of three months or less, is limited

to interest rate risk and is not material. Our investments in marketable securities consist primarily of money market accounts and short-term certificates of
deposit and are designed, in order of priority, to preserve principal, provide liquidity, and maximize income. Interest rates are variable and fluctuate with
current market conditions. We do not believe that a 10% change in interest rates would have a material impact on our financial position or results of
operations.

 
Foreign currency exchange risk

 
The functional currency of each of our foreign subsidiaries is the U.S. dollar, except for AMSC Austria (Euro), AMSC Brazil and  Comtrafo

(Real), for which the local currencies are the functional currency. The assets and liabilities of AMSC Austria, AMSC Brazil and Comtrafo are translated
into U.S. dollars at the exchange rate in effect at the balance sheet date and income and expense items are translated at average rates for the period.
Cumulative translation adjustments are excluded from net income and shown as a separate component of stockholders’ equity.

 
We face exposure to movements in foreign currency exchange rates whenever we, or any of our subsidiaries, enter into transactions with third

parties that are denominated in currencies other than our functional currency. Intercompany transactions between entities that use different functional
currencies also expose us to foreign currency risk. Gross margins of products we manufacture in the U.S and sell in currencies other than the U.S. dollar are
also affected by foreign currency exchange rate movements. In addition, a portion of our earnings is generated by our foreign subsidiaries, whose
functional currencies are other than the U.S. dollar, and our revenues and earnings could be materially impacted by movements in foreign currency
exchange rates upon the translation of the earnings of such subsidiaries into the U.S. dollar. If the functional currency for AMSC Austria, AMSC Brazil, or
Comtrafo were to fluctuate by 10% the net effect would be immaterial to our consolidated financial statements.

 
Foreign currency gains (losses) are included in net income and were no gain or loss and a loss of $0.3 million for the three and nine months ended

December 31, 2025, respectively, and a loss of $0.2 million and $0.7 million for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024, respectively.
 

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
 
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 

Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure
controls and procedures as of December 31, 2025. The term “disclosure controls and procedures,” as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the
Exchange Act, means controls and other procedures of a company that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by a company in the
reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules
and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be
disclosed by a company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the Company’s management,
including its principal executive and principal financial officers, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Management
recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving their
objectives and management necessarily applies its judgment in evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of possible controls and procedures. Based on the
evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures as of December 31, 2025, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that, as
of such date, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective at the reasonable assurance level.

 
Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

 
There were no changes to our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act)

during the quarter ended December 31, 2025 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial
reporting.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION
 

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
 

None
 

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS
 

There have been no material changes to the risk factors described in Part I, Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
March 31, 2025, filed with the SEC on May 21, 2025.

 
ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS
 

The Company’s stock repurchase activity during the three months ended December 31, 2025 was as follows:
 

Month  

Total Number
of Shares

Purchased(a)    

Average
Price Paid
per Share    

Total Number of
Shares

Purchased
as Part of
Publicly

Announced
Plans or

Programs    

Approximate
Dollar Value of

Shares
that May Yet Be
Purchased under

the
Plans or

Programs
(in millions)  

October 1, 2025 - October 31, 2025     —       —       —         
November 1, 2025 - November 30, 2025     —       —       —         
December 1, 2025 - December 31, 2025     —       —       —         
Total     —       —       —         

 
(a) During the three months ended December 31, 2025, we did not purchase shares in connection with our stock-based compensation plans.

 
ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES
 

None
 
ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES
 

Not Applicable
 
ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION
 

(a) None
 
(b) None
 
(c) During the three months ended December 31, 2025, no director or officer of the Company adopted or terminated a "Rule 10b5-1 trading

arrangement" or "non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement," as each term is defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS
 

EXHIBIT INDEX
 
        Incorporated by Reference

Exhibit
Number   Exhibit Description   Form   File No.   Exhibit  

Filing
Date  

Filed/Furnished
Herewith

                         
10.1^+

 

Stock Exchange Agreement, dated December 5, 2025, by and among
AMSC Brazil, the Stockholders, Comtrafo, Irineu Minato, an
individual, solely in his capacity as the stockholder representative,
the Stockholder Group Members and American Superconductor
Corporation, solely for purposes of Section 1.1(a), Article IV,
Section 5.5 and Section 5.7.   8-K  

000-
19672   10.1   12/10/25  

 

                         
10.2^

 

Public Deed of Purchase and Sale of Real Estate Property, dated
December 5, 2025, by and among Irineu Minato, Karime Passos
Prestes and Comtrafo Indústria de Transformadores Elétricos S.A,
relating to real property located at Parque Industrial, in the City of
Cornélio Procópio, State of Paraná, with land area of 8,527.80 sq.ms
and built-up area of 5,177.48 sq.ms.   8-K  

000-
19672   10.2   12/10/25  

 

                         
10.3^

 

Public Deed of Purchase and Sale of Real Estate Property, dated
December 5, 2025, by and between Visão Participações Ltda. and
Comtrafo Indústria de Transformadores Elétricos S.A., relating to
property located at Parque Industrial I, Lot No. S/5 of Block No. 406,
located in Parque Industrial I, in the city of Cornélio Procópio, State
of Paraná, with land area of 1,401.80 sq.ms.   8-K  

000-
19672   10.3   12/10/25  

 

                         
10.4^

 

Public Deed of Purchase and Sale of Real Estate Property, dated
December 5, 2025, by and between Visão Participações Ltda. and
Comtrafo Indústria de Transformadores Elétricos S.A., relating to
real property located at Rodovia BR-369 – KM 95 - Ourinhos, in the
City of Londrina, State of Paraná, with land area of 355,799.15
sq.ms.   8-K  

000-
19672   10.4   12/10/25  

 

                         
10.5^

 

Public Deed of Purchase and Sale of Real Estate Property, dated
December 5, 2025, by and between Visão Participações Ltda. and
Comtrafo Indústria de Transformadores Elétricos S.A, relating to real
property located at Parque Industrial Domingos Soares Filho, in the
City of Cornélio Procópio, State of Paraná, with land area of
47,335.20 sq.ms.   8-K  

000-
19672   10.5   12/10/25  

 

                         
10.6   Amendment No. 1 to Stock Exchange Agreement                   *

                         
31.1

 

Chief Executive Officer—Certification pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or
Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted
pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.                  

*

                         
31.2

 

Chief Financial Officer—Certification pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or
Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted
pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.                  

*

                         
32.1

 

Chief Executive Officer—Certification pursuant to Rule13a-14(b) or
Rule 15d-14(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and 18
U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.                  

**

                         
32.2

 

Chief Financial Officer—Certification pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) or
Rule 15d-14(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and 18
U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.                  

**

                         
101.INS

 

Inline XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not
appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are
embedded within the Inline XBRL document.                   *

                         
101.SCH   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.                    *

                         
101.CAL   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Calculation Linkbase Document.                    *

                         
101.DEF   Inline XBRL Definition Linkbase Document.                    *

                         
101.LAB   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Label Linkbase Document.                    *

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/880807/000119312525314153/d24846dex101.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/880807/000119312525314153/d24846dex102.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/880807/000119312525314153/d24846dex103.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/880807/000119312525314153/d24846dex104.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/880807/000119312525314153/d24846dex105.htm


                         
101.PRE   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Presentation Linkbase Document.                    *

                         
104 

 
Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and
contained in Exhibit 101)                    

_________________________
 
* Filed herewith
 
** Furnished herewith
 

^ Portions of the exhibit, marked by ***, have been omitted because the omitted information (i) is not material and (ii) is treated as confidential by the
Company.

 

+ The annexes, schedules, and certain exhibits to this Exhibit have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(a)(5)(b)(2) of Regulation S-K. The Company
hereby agrees to furnish supplementally a copy of any omitted annex, schedule or exhibit to the SEC upon request. 

 
Attached as Exhibits 101 to this report are the following formatted in inline XBRL (Extensible Business Reporting Language): (i) Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2025 and March 31, 2025 (ii) Statements of Operations for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025 and
2024, (iii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, (iv)
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, and (v) Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements.
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SIGNATURE
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
 
    AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
       
    By: /s/ John W. Kosiba, Jr.
Date: February 4, 2026   John W. Kosiba, Jr.

     
Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 10.6
 
 

January 29, 2026
 
To:
 
Comtrafo Indústria de Transformadores Elétricos S.A. Irineu Minato, Stockholder Representative
 

Re: Amendment No. 1 to Stock Exchange Agreement
 
Dear Irineu:
 

Reference is made to that certain Stock Exchange Agreement by and among Comtrafo Indústria de Transformadores Elétricos S.A. (the
“Company”), Mardin Participações Ltda. (the “Buyer”), the Stockholders, and the other parties named therein (the “Agreement”), pursuant to which the
Buyer acquired from the Stockholders, directly or indirectly, all issued and outstanding equity interests of the Target Companies, including the Company.
Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein (this “Amendment”) have the meanings given to them in the Agreement.
 

The Parties acknowledge that the Closing occurred on December 5, 2025, and desire to amend the Agreement as set forth below to reflect their
mutual understanding regarding the financial accounting treatment of, and allocation of certain Taxes with respect to, transactions occurring in the Ordinary
Course of Business as of or after 12:01am BRT on the Closing Date (collectively, “Closing Date Transactions”).
 

For the avoidance of doubt, Closing Date Transactions specifically excludes any one or more transactions arising from, related to, or otherwise
consummated or effected in connection with or pursuant to the Agreement, including without limitation, (i) any transaction effected or executed respecting
or as part of the Pre-Closing Reorganization, (ii) the capitalization and share subscription in the Company by AMSC Brazil under Section 1.5(a)(i) of the
Agreement, (iii) the sale, acquisition, lease, transfer or disposition of any Real Property, Intellectual Property, or the Arim Assets, (iv) any transactions
which are the subject of or relate to the payment of any Company Expenses, (v) the termination of any Affiliate Transactions, (vi) the retirement,
extinguishment, forbearance or payment (whether partial or in full) of any Indebtedness, (vii) payments to, or consideration or compensation received by
the Stockholders in connection with the Pre-Closing Reorganization, Closing or any of the transactions arising from, related to, or consummated in
connection with, under or pursuant to the Agreement, or (vii) or any other transactions or tax elections made by, between, among or involving, the
Stockholders, Stockholder Group Members, or their Affiliates.
 
  1. Accounting Cut-Off
 

Except as expressly provided under the Agreement, and solely for purposes of Buyer preparing the Company’s financial statements, the books and
records of the Company shall be treated as closed as of 12:01 a.m. BRT on December 5, 2025, and that the Closing Date Transactions shall be treated as
occurring after the Closing solely for such purposes. For the avoidance of doubt, the Parties hereby agree and acknowledge that the Stockholders are not
responsible nor have participated or rendered advice regarding the accounting treatment of the Closing Date Transactions or any aspect for preparing any
financial statements of the Company covering any periods after the Closing.
 
  2. Tax Matters
 

Notwithstanding Section 5.4(a)(ii) of the Agreement, the Buyer acknowledges and agrees that (i) any sales, value added or similar Taxes which are
imposed on the Company or for which the Company is liable in specific respect of any Closing Date Transaction, and (ii) Taxes payable by the Company
on the Company’s revenue or income specifically attributable to the Closing Date Transactions (collectively, “Closing Date Transaction Taxes”) shall not
constitute Unpaid Income Tax Liabilities and shall be excluded from the Special Reps and Indemnities. For the avoidance of doubt, (i)the allocation of
responsibility and liability for all other Taxes (including Taxes attributable to the Pre-Closing Reorganization, any periods prior to Closing, or any taxable
periods which commence prior to Closing but conclude thereafter) shall otherwise remain governed exclusively by the terms of the Agreement (including
Section 5.4), which remain unchanged; and (ii) any other indemnity provisions under the Agreement not expressly amended hereby remain unchanged and
effective pursuant to the Agreement.
 
  3. No Change to Other Provisions
 

For the avoidance of doubt, (i) this Amendment is intended only to address the accounting treatment and tax matters described above, and does not
amend or modify the actual time at which the Closing occurred under the Agreement; (ii) nothing in this Amendment changes the time as of which any
representation, warranty, or covenant in the Agreement is made or deemed made; and
 
(iii) except as expressly provided in Section 2 above, any matter to be determined or any calculation to be performed on or measured with respect to any
specific date or time shall remain unchanged (including, without limitation, determination of Company Cash, or except as expressly provided under Section
2 above, allocation of responsibility or liability for any Taxes under the Agreement).
 
  4. Miscellaneous
 

This Amendment shall be deemed to form part of, and be incorporated into, the Agreement. From and after the date hereof, any reference to the
“Agreement” shall be deemed to be a reference to the Agreement as amended by this Amendment. Except as expressly amended hereby, the Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Amendment and the Agreement, the
terms of this Amendment
 
shall control solely with respect to the matters expressly set forth in Sections 1 and 2 above. This Amendment shall be governed by, and construed in
accordance with, the laws governing the Agreement. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts (including by electronic or .pdf signature), each of
which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
 

[Signature Page Follows]
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.
 



 
STOCKHOLDER REPRESENTATIVE
 
 
 
Signature: /s/ Irineu Minato
 

 

 
Printed Name:
 
Irineu Minato
 
 
 
Date:
 
30 January 2026
 

 
MARDIN PARTICIPAÇÕES
LTDA.
 
 

Signature: /s/ Felipe Gabriel
Machado Cargnin /s/ Marco
Antônio Junqueira de Arantes
 
 
 
Printed Name:
 
Felipe Gabriel
Machado

Cargnin Marco
Antônio
Junqueira de
Arantes
 

 
 
Date:
 
30
January
2026
 
 

COMTRAFO
INDÚSTRIA
DE
TRANSFORMADORES
ELÉTRICOS
 
 
Signature:
/s/

Ademar
Minato
/s/
Irineu
Minato
 
 
 
Printed
Name:

 
Ademar
Minato
 
Irineu
Minato
 
Date:
 

30
Jan
202
 



Exhibit 31.1
 

AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
CERTIFICATIONS

 
I, Daniel P. McGahn, certify that: 
 
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of American Superconductor Corporation;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
  a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
  b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
  c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
  d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent

fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
  a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 
  b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.
 
 

Date: February 4, 2026 By: /s/ Daniel P. McGahn
      Daniel P. McGahn
      Chief Executive Officer
 
 



Exhibit 31.2
 

AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
CERTIFICATIONS

 
I, John W. Kosiba, Jr., certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of American Superconductor Corporation;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
  a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
  b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
  c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
  d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent

fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
  a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 
  b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.
 
 
Date: February 4, 2026 By: /s/ John W. Kosiba, Jr.
      John W. Kosiba, Jr.
      Chief Financial Officer
 
 



Exhibit 32.1
 

AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of American Superconductor Corporation (the “Company”) for the period ended December

31, 2025, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned, Daniel P. McGahn, Chief Executive
Officer of the Company, hereby certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that,
to my knowledge:
 
  (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
  (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the

Company.
 
 
Date: February 4, 2026 By: /s/ Daniel P. McGahn
      Daniel P. McGahn
      Chief Executive Officer
 
 



Exhibit 32.2
 

AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of American Superconductor Corporation (the “Company”) for the period ended December

31, 2025, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned, John W. Kosiba, Jr., Chief Financial
Officer of the Company, hereby certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that,
to my knowledge:
 
  (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
  (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the

Company.
 
 
Date: February 4, 2026 By: /s/ John W. Kosiba, Jr.
      John W. Kosiba, Jr.
      Chief Financial Officer
 
 


